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May 30, 2017

Ref. No. P4-04-10-17
Raymond Zhang Inc.
229 International Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94606

Re: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report

Phase-1 Environmental Services is pleased to submit our report describing the findings of the Phase 1
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) at 229 & 255 International Blvd., in QOakland, Alameda County, State of
California. This assessment was prepared in general accordance with the American Society of Testing and Materi-
als (ASTM) Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Pro-
cess (ASTM Designation: E-1527-13).

The purpose of the Phase I ESA was to identify, to the extent feasible, recognized environmental concerns in con-
nection with the property. This assessment included a site reconnaissance as well as research and interviews with
representatives of the occupants and property management.

"I, Stuart G. Solomon, declare that to the best or my professional knowledge and belief: I meet the definition of En-
vironmental Professional as defined in 312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312, and I have the specific qualifications based on
education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. I
have developed and performed All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) in conformance with the standards and practices set
forth in 40 CFR Part 312."

If you have any questions or require further clarification of the report findings, please contact the undersigned at
your convenience. Thank you for the opportunity to be of service.
Yours very truly,
Phase-1 Environmental Services
Stuart G.
én , Solomon
Stuart G. Solomon

Senior Partner, Assessor
ASTM Qualified Environmental Professional
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1) INTRODUCTION

Mr. Ralph Masloff (the Client) engaged Phase-1 Environmental Services (Phase-1 ES) to conduct a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property consisting of two parcels located at 229 through 255
International Blvd., in the City of Oakland, County of Alameda, California, subsequently referred to in this
report as the “Property”. This assessment was prepared in general accordance with the American Society of
Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental
Site Assessment Process (ASTM Designation: E-1527-13).

1.1) Purpose

The purpose of the Phase | ESA was to identify, to the extent feasible, recognized environmental conditions
(REC’s) in connection with the property. This assessment included a site reconnaissance as well as research of
past studies performed on the Property, interviews with available representatives of the occupants and property
management, and research of various available environmental databases and agencies.

1.2) Scope of Services

The Scope of Services for the performance of this Phase | ESA included the following tasks:

o On-site visual reconnaissance of the Property to evaluate on-site activities in respect to hazardous materials
use, storage and disposal activities.

e On-site visual survey of the current uses of the immediately adjacent sites, and surrounding area.

e Review of selected historic documentation for the Property to determine what activities have occurred at
the subject site since the Property's first developed use.

o Review of reasonably ascertainable regulatory agency files concerning hazardous material use, storage and
disposal at the Property and at adjacent and surrounding sites.

e Acquisition and detailed professional review of a current environmental sites radius report
(MapHazardsPro Radius Report).

e Preparation of this report in general accordance with the document entitled Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process (The American Society for
Testing and Materials [ASTM], Designation E 1527-13).

¢ Interviews with available Property contacts, regulatory officials and personnel associated with the subject
and adjoining properties.

1.3) Deviations

No deviations from the recommended scope of ASTM Standard E 1527-13 were required as part of this Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment.

1.4) Significant Assumptions

While this report provides an overview of potential environmental concerns, both past and present, the
environmental assessment is limited by the availability of information at the time of the assessment. It is
possible that unreported disposal of waste or illegal activities impairing the environmental status of the
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Property may have occurred which could not be identified. The conclusions and recommendations regarding
environmental conditions that are presented in this report are based on a scope of work authorized by the
Client. Note, however, that virtually no scope of work, no matter how exhaustive, can identify all contaminants
or all conditions above and below ground.

1.5) Limitations and Exceptions

This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment does not guarantee the condition of the Property. Phase-1
Environmental Services (Phase-1 ES) is not be responsible for conditions or consequences arising from facts
and information that is withheld or concealed, or not fully disclosed at the time this evaluation is performed.
Conclusions and recommendations made in the report for the Property aerial imagery in nature and are based
wholly upon the data obtained and available information reviewed during the assessment. Phase-1 ES is not
responsible for errors or omissions in agency or provided files or databases or non-disclosure by Property
owners or representatives. To achieve the study objectives for this project we are required to base Phase-1 ES
conclusions and recommendations on the best information available during the period the investigation was
conducted. Phase-1 ES professional services are performed using the degree or care and skill ordinarily
exercised by environmental consultants practicing in this or similar fields. The findings are mainly based upon
examination or historic records and reports, maps, aerial photographs and governmental agencies lists. It should
be noted that governmental agencies often do not list all sites with environmental contamination; the lists and
data used could be inaccurate and/or incomplete. Recommendations are based on the historic land use of the
subject property, as well as features noted during the site inspection.

The absence or potential gross contamination sources, historic or present, does not necessarily imply that the
subject property is free of any contamination. This project will not include sampling of materials (for example:
soil, water, air, mold, building materials).

This Phase | Site Assessment will not include the mention of: recovery, sampling, or reporting of the nature or
extent of Asbestos Containing Materials, the presence of Lead-based Paint or any Mold Issues.

Phase-1 ES does not warrant or guarantee that no significant events, releases or conditions could have arisen
during the periods with data gaps (if they exist). The Phase | Site Assessment does not include information or
advice relating to any environmental issues, laws or environmentally related business decisions that have not
been stated in the above outline. No warranties, therefore, are expressed or implied. Phase-1 ES has no liability
towards consequential damages. In some cases, an environmental compliance audit may be necessary for a
Property. The information and opinions rendered in the report will exclusively for use by the Client. Phase-1
ES will not distribute or publish the report without the Client's consent except as required by law or court order.
Phase-1 ES has no responsibilities or liability whatsoever to persons or entities other than the Client if they so
choose to use this report.

1.6) Limitations of Liability

Phase-1 ES’ total liability to the client for any and all injuries, claims, losses, expenses or damages whatsoever
directly or indirectly arising out of or in any way related to this report from any cause or causes, including but
not limited to Phase-1 ES’ negligence, errors, omissions, strict liability, or breach of contract shall not exceed
the total amount of the contract for this project. Phase-1 ES shall not be liable for latent or hidden conditions,
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conditions not actually observed by Phase-1 ES, the potential consequences of observable conditions,
conditions of which client had knowledge of at the time of the services, or any unauthorized assignment or
reuse of the report. Notwithstanding the prior sentence, in no event shall Phase-1 ES be liable to client for any
exemplary, punitive, direct or indirect, incidental special or consequential (including lost profits) damages
arising from or in any way connected with its performance or failure to perform under the agreement, even if
the affected party has knowledge of the possibility of such damages.

1.7) Reliance and Assignment

The Client may rely on the contents of this report. No other person or entity may rely on this report without
the express written consent of Phase-1 ES, and no other third party beneficiaries are intended.

1.8) Special Terms and Conditions

The Client for this project requested no special terms, conditions or extraneous services. Therefore, Phase-1
ES implemented no special terms, conditions or extraneous services for this project. Business Environmental
Risk concerns have not been addressed for this project. Controlled substances information has not been
included, as it is outside the scope of E 1527-13 unless specifically requested by the Client. The Client did not
provide Phase-1 ES with any land title or environmental lien records.

1.9) User Reliance

This report may be distributed and relied upon by Mr. Ralph Masloff, His successors and assigns. Reliance on
the information and conclusions in this report by any other person or entity is not authorized without the
express written consent of Phase-1 Environmental Services.

2) EXECUTIVE SUMMARY, FINDINGS, and OPINIONS

The Property is in an area of primarily Residential and Commercial properties at 229 through 255
International Blvd., in the City of Oakland, California. Its zoning is D-LM-1 (Urban Residential). The
Property consists of a single parcel, Assessor's Parcel Number (APN) 20-127-6-3 (identified as 229
International Blvd.) The parcel is approximately 20,388 sq. ft. There are two buildings on the Property — the
first, at 229 is single-story concrete block constructed, and approximately 955 sq. ft. under roof, and the
second, at 255 is a tall single-story concrete and brick building totaling approximately 3,700 sg. ft.
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The existing 229 International building was originally
constructed in 1951 as an auto service garage. It is one
story, rectangular plan, on the west central part of the
parcel. It has a vehicle access door at its northeastern
corner. Exterior walls are concrete block. The foundation
is concrete slab-on-grade. The roof is flat and composition.
Its present use is unknown.

There is asphalted parking and storage to the northeast of
the building toward International Blvd. The lot is strewn
with vehicles, trash, auto parts, tires, and various junk.
There was an older small RV-camper on site that appears
may be currently inhabited. To its southwest is a vacant lot
portion of the Property. This section is grown over by
weeds and shrubbery. Interior access to the lot(s) and
building was not possible. Asphalt in the parking/storage
area was in relatively poor condition, with fairly significant
cracking and mottling observed. Vehicle oil staining was
noted in some areas.

The existing 255 International Blvd. building was originally
constructed in 1961. It is a single story, rectangular plan, on
the corner of International Blvd. and 3™ Avenue at the east
side of the parcel. It has a flat roof, aluminum frame and
glass door, and entry near the center along International.
Exterior walls are stucco over concrete block. The structure
is reinforced concrete on concrete slab-on grade. Its present
use and occupancy is unknown.

To the west of the building is asphalted parking and storage.
This lot is strewn with mostly wrecked vehicles, trash, auto
parts, tires, and various junk. Interior access to the lot and
building was not possible. Asphalt in the parking/storage
area was in relatively poor condition, with fairly significant
cracking and mottling observed. Vehicle oil staining was
noted in a number of areas.

20 Ib. Propane tanks and 5-gallons or less gasoline
containers were noted throughout both of the building lots.

There is bare soil in a number of areas of the Property that
could not be inspected during the site visit. There was no
evidence noted of chemically distressed vegetation,
however, a thorough inspection of the Property was not
possible during the visit.
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A Site Vicinity Map and Property Site Plan are attached to this report as Figures 1 and 2, respectively.

Environmental Radius Search Executive Summary

The Property itself is not, and has never been listed on any environmental regulator database.

There are 45 sites listed on the CSL (potentially Contaminated or Cleanup Sites List) within a mile from the
Property. Each of the CSL listings were reviewed. Each of them were either; Closed or No Further Action
cases, soils only, down or cross-gradient from the Property, or at too great a distance to be of significant
environmental concern to the Property.

There are two SUPERFUND (Federal Government Managed) listings — each of them are down and/or cross-
gradient, and of no concern. There are 3 TSD (Treatment, Storage and Disposal) sites between ¥ and %2 mile.
None of them have violations, and they are of no significant concern. There are four unused or formerly used
Defense Sites (DEFENSE) within 1 mile — not of environmental concern.

There are 31 LUST (Leaking Underground Storage Tank) site cases listed within 1 mile of the Property. Each
was researched, and are either; fully Delineated. confined, Closed cases or Eligible for Closure, down or cross-
gradient, soils only, or at too great a distance to be of significant environmental threat to the Property.

There are 8 HAZMAT generator sites within 1/4 mile of the Property, and 112 listings on the HAZNET
database within 1/8 mile. These records were researched, and none are of environmental concern to the
Property.

There are 3 ERNS (Emergency Response Notification System) incidents that occurs in 1993, 1995 and 2005 in
the vicinity of the Property. None of these incidents had or have had significant environmental impact to the
Property.

It is our professional opinion that none of the cases listed on the environmental regulatory databases, including
the site itself, pose any significant environmental concerns or liabilities to the Property.

More details on these cases can be reviewed in Section 12.3) of this ESA, and/or in the complete
MapHazardsPro Environmental Database Report in Attachment F.

Property photographs can be viewed in Attachment A.

3) PROPERTY LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The Property is in an area of primarily Residential and Commercial properties at 229 through 255
International Blvd. (formerly E. 14" Street), in the City of Oakland, County of Alameda, state of California.
Its zoning is D-LM-1 (Urban Residential). The Property consists of a single L-shaped parcel, Assessor's Parcel
Numbers (APN) 20-127-6-3 (assigned to 229 International Blvd.) The parcel is approximately 20,388 sqg. ft.
There are two buildings on the site — the first, at 229 is single-story concrete block constructed, and
approximately 955 sq. ft. under roof, and the second, at 255 is a tall single-story concrete and brick building
totaling approximately 3,700 sq. ft.

A Site Vicinity Map and Property Site Plan are attached to this report as Figures 1 and 2, respectively.
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4) SITE AND VICINITY DESCRIPTION AND GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS

4.1) Current Topographic Map Review

The Property is located at an elevation of approximately 20 feet above mean sea level (U.S. Geological Survey
"Oakland West”, CA MRC: 37122G3 - 7.5 Minute Topographic Quadrangle). The area of the Property is
relatively flat. Regionally, the general topographic slope of the area varies, but is generally towards the south.
The Topographical Map Overview is attached as Figure 5.

4.2) Hydrogeologic Review

Santa Clara Valley Groundwater Basin,
East Bay Plain Subbasin

] Groundwater Basin Number: 2-9.04
[J County: Alameda, Contra Costa
[J Surface Area: 77,800 acres (122 square miles)

Basin Boundaries & Hydrology

The East Bay Plain Subbasin is a northwest trending alluvial plain bounded on the north by San Pablo Bay, on
the east by the contact with Franciscan Basement rock, on the south by the Niles Cone Groundwater Basin.
The East Bay Plain Basin extends beneath San Francisco Bay to the west. Numerous creeks including San
Pablo Creek, Wildcat Creek, San Leandro Creek, and San Lorenzo Creek flow from the western slope of the
Coast Ranges westward across the plain and into the San Francisco and San Pablo bays (CRWQCB 1999).
Average precipitation in the subbasin ranges from about 17 inches in the southeast to greater than 25 inches
along the eastern boundary, most of which occurs between the months of November and March.

Hydrogeologic Information

Water Bearing Formations

The East Bay Plain subbasin aquifer system consists of unconsolidated sediments of Quaternary age. Deposits
include the early Pleistocene Santa Clara Formation, the late Pleistocene Alameda Formation, the early
Holocene Temescal Formation, and Artificial Fill. The cumulative thickness of the unconsolidated sediments
is about 1,000 feet (CRWQCB 1999). The average specific yield of the basin was calculated to be about 6%
(DWR 1994).

According to FEMA, the Property is in a Zone X — an area of minimal flooding. No areas of potential
wetlands were observed on the site during the inspection.

4.3) Current Use and Occupancy of the Property
The current use of the Property appears to be for storage of wrecked and other vehicles, trash, and various junk

and other miscellaneous items. Current occupancy is unknown. It appears that the site may be occupied
illegally, by squatters or homeless.
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4.4) Description of Structures and Property Improvements
Structures

There are two buildings on the Property — the first, at 229 International Blvd. This is single-story concrete
block constructed, and has approximately 955 sq. ft. under roof. It is founded on slab-on-grade concrete,
and has a flat composition roof. It was originally built in 1951 as an auto service garage. There is a single
vehicle access door at its northeastern corner. There was no indication of central heat or AC. There is no
fire sprinkler system. The interior of the building was not accessible.

The second building, at 255 is a tall single-story building totaling approximately 3,700 sq. ft. It was
originally constructed in 1961. This has a rectangular plan, and a flat, wood framed, composition roof.
There is an aluminum frame and glass door entry near its center along International Blvd. Exterior walls
are stucco over concrete block. Structure is reinforced concrete on concrete slab-on grade. There was no
indication of central heat or AC. There appears to be no fire sprinkler system. The interior of the building
was not accessible.

Roads

There are no roads on the Property.

Solid Waste and Sewage Disposal

Solid waste removal and recycling is available through Waste Management. Sewage disposal is via local
City sewer lines.

Source of Potable Water

Potable water to the premises is provided by the municipal City supply.

Wells

There was no evidence of water supply, irrigation, oil, injection, or dry wells observed on the Property,
however, most areas could not be accessed for verification.

Storage Tanks

There were no visibly noted above ground or evidence of underground storage tanks at or on the Property,
however, most areas could not be accessed for verification.

Stained Soil Or Pavement
Asphalt in the parking/storage areas was in relatively poor condition, with fairly significant cracking and

mottling observed. Significant vehicle oil staining was noted in a number of areas. Bare soil areas
observed did not appear to be significantly stained, however most areas could not be physically inspected.
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Current Uses of Adjoining Properties

e To the north of the Property is International Blvd., across from which are single and multi-family
residential properties.
e The Property is bound to the south by 3 Avenue, across from which is the State Employment
Development Department Building.
e The Property is bound to the east by the intersection of 3™ and International, across from which are
mostly single and multi-family residences.
e To the west of the Property are single and multi-family residences.

5) RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

The goal of the processes established by the practice for conducting environmental site assessments is to
identify Recognized Environmental Conditions (REC’s). RECs are the presence or likely presence of any
hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a
past release, or a material threat of a release into structures on the Property or into the ground, ground water,
or surface water of the Property. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do
not present a threat to human health or the environment, and that generally would not be the subject of an
enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to
be de minimis are not recognized environmental conditions.

There are RECs and potential RECs associated with the subject Property - relating to its known past
occupancies and uses, and the current occupancy and physical conditions at the Property.

Past Known Occupancies and Uses RECs:

229-245/ 255 International Blvd. (previously E. 14" St.)

Street # Business Name Dates Notes Source(s)
229-245 | Auto Service Garage Built 1951 Addressed in Historic | State of Calif. - The Resources
Records as 229, but | Agency. Oakland City Permit
245 on Sanborn Maps. | No. B36578 - City Historic
Record 1 in Attachment C.
Called “Fox (Harry J.)
Garage” by Calif. 1950 & 1952 Sanborn Maps —
Resources Agency listed as 245 E. 14" St. -
“Auto Rep.” Attachment D.
237 Journal Press 1938 to 1948 1938, 1944, 1948 HIG
Historic City Directories
(Attachment E).
237 Elec Printing 1950 & 1952 1950 & 1952 Sanborn Maps
Attachment D
255 Oil and Gas Service | Built 1926 — State of Calif. The City Historic Record 2 in
Station on Sanborn Resources Agency — Attachment C.
Maps until Historic Report states:
1957 Station builtin 1926 | 1950 & 1952 Sanborn Maps —
255 E 14" St. - “Oil & Gas”.
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6)

7)

255 A.B. Dick Company | 1963 to 1973 1963 to 1973 HIG Historic
City Directories -
(Attachment E).

The gas station and auto repair facilities are Recognized Environmental Conditions because; during their years
of operations on site, Gas Stations and Auto Service Repair facilities operated with few-to-no regulations
regarding petroleum storage, handling, or underground fuel storage tank closure processes or requirements.
Tanks may have leaked, but more importantly, tanks may still be in the ground at the site, as they were not
legally required to be removed. The presence of previous underground fuel tanks would impede and
complicate the Property redevelopment and construction activities. Their possible presence needs to be
investigated.

Printing operations (ie; Journal Press, Elec Printing and A.B. Dick Co.) during the years of their occupancy,
commonly used inks, solvents and chemicals in their processes (that A.B. Dick Co’s also commonly sold) that
were hazardous and toxic to humans, and have since been banned by regulation. Because of the time that has
lapsed since these printing operations existed at the Property, we do not consider these to be significant RECs,
or expect that there are any substantial residuals of the potential contaminants remaining on site. Because the
Property is being redeveloped for residential occupancy, and to protect against potential liability exposure, we
recommend that pre-construction soil testing include tests for these potential contaminants.

Current Site Conditions and Uses - Potential RECs:

Areas of surface oil and what appeared to be petroleum constituents were observed on and in the parking and
storage lots during the cursory site inspection. There are also numerous wrecked vehicles on the premises that
are covering the surfaces beneath them, which have REC potential. To properly assess site conditions, these
vehicles and the litter and trash on the Property will need to be removed, and the site accessed and properly
inspected. The same is true of the buildings on the Property. Without access to them, it is not possible to
know if there are RECs. In itself, this situation is not a specific REC, but rather a data gap that prevents
determining if RECs exist.

USER PROVIDED INFORMATON

TITLE RECORDS, ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS, ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS,
SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE, VALUE REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES,
COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE INFORMATION:

Phase-1 ES was not provided with any information regarding liens, activity and use limitations, specialized
knowledge, or value reductions for environmental issues on the Property.

OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION

The current owner of the Property is Raymond Zhang. Current occupancy is unknown. It appears that the site
may be occupied illegally, by squatters or homeless.
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8) PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS

An Environmental Transaction Screen was performed on the Property by Converse Consultants on October
20, 2007. No additional previous environmental reports were provided nor were any on file with the
researched regulatory agencies. This report was not referenced in this ESA, as it is outdated.

9) SITE RECONNAISSANCE

On May 23, 2017, Phase-1 ES conducted a visual reconnaissance of the Property. Phase-1 ES inspected the
external visible areas of the Property during the site reconnaissance.

9.1) Methodology and Limiting Conditions

Phase-1 ES visually inspected the exterior areas of the Property from outside the fenced boundaries, however,
did not have access to the parts of the Property within the fenced areas or access to the interiors of the
buildings on the Property. Property photographs (Attachment A), site plans, and notes were taken during the
reconnaissance.

9.2) General Site Setting

The Property is in the Northern California San Francisco Bay area, in the City of Oakland, about 0.9 miles to
the southeast from downtown Oakland. The southern tip of Lake Merritt is about 1,000 ft. to the northwest.
The Brooklyn Basin is about 4,000 ft. due south from the Property. The immediate surrounding areas consist
of residential and sparse commercial properties.

9.3) Exterior Observations

At 229, International Blvd., there is asphalted parking and storage to the northeast of the building toward
International Blvd. The lot is strewn with vehicles, trash, auto parts, tires, and various junk. There was an
older small RV-camper on site that appears may be currently inhabited. To its southwest is a vacant lot portion
of the Property. This section is grown over by weeds and shrubbery. Interior access to the lot(s) and building
was not possible. Asphalt in the parking/storage area was in relatively poor condition, with fairly significant
cracking and mottling observed. Vehicle oil staining was noted in some areas.

At 255, to the west of the building is asphalted parking and storage. This lot is strewn with mostly wrecked
vehicles, trash, auto parts, tires, and various junk. Interior access to the lot and building was not possible.
Asphalt in the parking/storage area was in relatively poor condition, with fairly significant cracking and
mottling observed. Vehicle oil staining was noted in a number of areas.

20 Ib. Propane tanks and small (5-gallons or less) gasoline containers were noted throughout both of the
building lots.
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There is bare soil in a number of areas of the Property that could not be inspected during the site visit. There
was no evidence noted of chemically distressed vegetation, however, a thorough inspection of the Property
was not possible during the visit.

9.4) Interior Observations

The building interiors were not accessible during the site inspection.

10) INTERVIEWS AND QUESTIONNAIRES

The current Property owner was tended a Property Owner Environmental Questionnaire, which was not
returned by the time of this ESA issuance. No other interviews or questionnaires were conducted.

11) HISTORICAL RECORDS REVIEW FOR THE PROPERTY

Standards developed by ASTM E 1527-05 require that the history of a site be established from the present
back to the time the Property was first used for residential, agricultural, commercial, industrial or
governmental purposes, or back to 1940, whichever is earlier. Sources of such information arc typically:
interviews, aerial photographs, Sanborn Fire Insurance (Sanborn) Maps, city directories, and local fire,
building and health department files. Other historical sources include internet sites, community organizations,
local libraries and historical societies, and current owner/occupants of neighboring property.

Phase-1 ES purchased a complete Environmental Database Report from MapHazardsPro, and reviewed
available Topographical and Sanborn Maps, City Directories, and Historical Aerial Photographs. The
following information is a compilation that comes from these reports, and agency files.

11.1) Historic Sanborn, Aerial Photographs and Topographical Map Reviews

229 through 255 International Blvd. (formerly E. 14th Street), Oakland, CA

Sanborn Fire Insurance maps from 1903, 1911, 1950, 1952, 1957, 1960, 1965, and 1969 for the Property were
purchased from Historic Information Gatherers (HIG). Phase-1 ES reviewed low-altitude, black-and-white
and color aerial photographs taken in 1946, 1958, 1968, 1980, 1987, 1988, 1993, 2000, 2002, 2005, 2009,
2010, and 2012 to identify areas of possible environmental concerns related to previous land use at the Site or
adjacent properties. Topographical maps from 1949 through 1993 were also reviewed. Aerial Photographs
were provided by Historical Aerials (NETR Online). Note that; some of the aerial photographs and
topographical maps used in this Phase | may be copyrighted. Interpretations of these materials are represented
in writing herein in accordance with ASTM standards. Copies of the actual photographs and topographical
maps are not always included unless environmental concerns are noted on them. The observations from the
aerial photographs, topographical and Sanborn Maps of the Site and immediate vicinity are interpreted and
described below in accordance with current ASTM standards.
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1903 through 1969 Sanborn Maps

The 1903 Sanborn Map shows 4 residences on the Property. The configuration of the parcels is not what it is
today. Surrounding sites to the north, south, and southeast are developed with residences. In 1911, there
appear to be 5 residences on the Property. In 1950, there appears to be a residence at the 229 lot, an Electric
Printing company just to its east at 237 E. 14" Street, an Auto Repair facility at 245 E. 14th, and a Gas and Oil
service station at the 255 E. 14" Street address. The other 2 residences remain on the Property. In the 1952
aerial, nothing has changed. In 1957, the service station, Auto Repair building, and two residences to the
south are not shown. The printing company and one residence at the western end of the lot on E. 14" are still
present. This remains the same in 1960. The 1965 aerial shows the existing building at 255 constructed and
occupied by an Office Equipment business, which correlates with the Historic City Directories tenant A.B.
Dick Co. during this period at the 255 address. The residence at 229 and printing company building at 237
still exist. In the 1969 aerial photograph, the 229 and 237 buildings no longer exist, and are replaced in that
area by what appears to be the building that exists today, however, the building use is not denoted on the map
— perhaps indicating that it has just recently been, or is in the process of being constructed. There is a small
shed to the south of this building.

No environmental concerns were denoted on any of Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps.

1946 Aerial Photograph

In the 1946 aerial, there appear to be multiple residences at the Property surrounded by mature trees.
No environmental concerns noted.

1958 and 1968 Aerial Photographs

The 1958 aerial photograph shows the Property along E. 14" as a commercial type development, however,
buildings are not well distinguishable, as the photo quality is poor. The current building at 229 appears to be
constructed. In 1968, the current building at 255 appears constructed — again, a poor resolution photo.

1980, 1987, 1988, 1993, 2000, 2002, 2005, 2009, 2010, & 2012 Aerial Photographs

In 1980, the Property appears developed as it is today. This remains with few changes through the remaining
aerial photos through 2012.

No environmental concerns are noted.

Topographical Map Overview

Phase-1 ES reviewed 5 Topographical maps related to the Subject Property starting in from 1915 through
1993 to identify areas of possible environmental concerns, bodies of water and evidence of structures.

The 1915 Topographical Map shows sparse residences in the area of the Property. In 1949, the area is shown
as fully developed, with no distinction as to structure types. This remains the same through 1993.
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No environmental concerns were noted on any of the topographical maps.

11.2) Historic City Directory Review

City Directories have been published for major cities and towns across the United States since the 18th
century. Originally, these Directories, published in the 20" century, also included a street index. For each
street address, the Directory lists the name of the resident or business operating from this address during a
given year. City Directories arc a valuable source of historical information as to site tenancy and use.
Directories for rural areas were not often published.

Phase-1 ES purchased and researched historic City directories from Historical Information Gatherers (HIG).
The complete HIG Research document is contained in Attachment E.

The following was extrapolated from the directories researched:

229 International Boulevard

2011 OAKLD TEST ONLY SMOG CENTER
2006 OAKLD TEST ONLY SMOG CENTER
2001 XXXX

1996 NWARA AUTOMOBILE SV

1991 CAM AUTO SALES

1986 CENTRAL USED CARS

1986 COMPLETE AUTMTV RPR

1981 COMPLETE AUTMTV RPR

1976 XXXX

1973 LEES AUTOMOTIVE RPR

1973 MAYES E L

Earlier Directories - 229:

1968 Fox Top Auto Upholsters

1963 Fox Top Auto Upholsters

1953 Fox Top Auto Upholsters

1948, 38, 33 — No Listings

237 E 14t st.

1963 - Alcoholics Anonymous
1953 — Myrick Equipment Co.
1948 - Journal Press

1944 — Journal Press

1938 — Journal Press

255 International Boulevard

2011 ASIAN PACIFIC PSYCHLGCL SRVS
1996 HILL CARE HLTH SERV

1996 MERIS LABORATORIES

1991 BABEL SYS INTL SC

1991 NATL HISPANIC UNIV

1986 BABE L SYSTS SCH
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1986 BABEL SYS INTL SC
1986 NATL HISPANIC UNIV
1981 XXXX

1973 A B DICK COMPANY
1973 DICK A B COMPANY
Earlier Directories - 255:

1968 A. B. Dick Company
1963 A. B. Dick Company
1953, 48, 38, 33 — No Listings

11.3) Environmental Databases and Agency File Records Reviews

Phase-1 ES obtained an environmental research database report by MapHazardsPro dated October 10, 2016
for the Property and surrounding sites. The complete MHP report is contained in Attachment F of this
ESA. The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health and Oakland City Building Department
records concerning the Property were requested. The Health Department is the Certified Unified Program
Agency (CUPA) for the City of Oakland.

11.4) Local City Fire Department Records Review

Because the CUPA Agency for Oakland is now the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
Fire Department records were not requested for this Property. Please refer to Section 11.6) below.

11.5) Local Building Department Records Review

Oakland City Building Department records were researched. Records included Permit/Complaint histories
from 1999 through current 2017, including the plans to construct the 8-story mixed-use 94-unit condominium
project that is currently in the works. Complaints include Graffiti, overgrowth in rear yard, and an inhabited
RV on the Property. Permits for a smog test station, electrical, remodel, signage, and change of ownership
dated back to 1999. No earlier records were in the files, however, there were also two historic records from
the State of California — The Resources Agency that describe previous early development that took place at the
Property back to 1926. None of the recent records contained any information pertaining to environmental
activities or concerns, however, the historic records did. See Attachment B for copies of these permits and
Attachment C for the historic records.

11.6) Local Health Department Records Review

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health records were requested. The agency indicated in
an email to Phase-1 ES dated May 16, 2017 that were no records on file for the subject Property. (Please see
Attachment C for a copy of their response).

11.7) Additional File Reviews

The California GeoTracker database was researched for the Property. The GeoTracker Overview is shown on
Figure 6. The Property is not listed on GeoTracker as any past or present case.
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The Department of Toxic Substances Control Manifest records for the Property were researched. There were
no records for the Property on file. The DTSC report is contained in Attachment B.

11.8) Document Data Gaps

ASTM Standard E 1527-13 requires the ESA report to note any data failure from historical research sources, if
any; to give reasons why such sources were excluded; and discuss if data failure significantly affects the
ability of the Environmental Professional to identify RECs for the ESI.

There is one area of significant data gap(s) that was discovered during this investigation. Areas of the
Property within the fenced perimeter were not accessible, nor were the buildings on the Property. Areas of
surface oil and what appeared to be petroleum constituents were observed on and in the parking and storage
lots during the cursory site inspection. There are also numerous wrecked vehicles on the premises that are
covering the surfaces beneath them, which have REC potential. To properly assess site conditions, these
vehicles and the litter and trash on the Property will need to be removed, and the site accessed and properly
inspected. The same is true of the buildings on the Property. Without access to them, it is not possible to
know if there are any RECs. In itself, this situation is not a specific REC, but rather a data gap for determining
if any RECs exist. Corrective recommendations are contained in the Conclusions and Recommendations
section of this ESA.

12) REGULATORY AGENCY DATABASES REVIEW

ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASES SEARCH FOR THE PROPERTY AND SURROUNDING SITES
WITHIN A ONE-MILE RADIUS

The following is extrapolated from an environmental research database report generated by MapHazardsPro on
May 21, 2017 for the Property and surrounding sites. The complete MHP report is contained in Attachment
F of this ESA.

12.1) List of Environmental Databases Reviewed

(The following pages are excerpted from the full MHP report)
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12.2) Database Executive Summary - Subject Property

The Property itself is not and has never been listed on any regulatory environmental database.

12.3) Database - Surrounding Sites Highlights and Summary

There are 45 sites listed on the CSL (potentially Contaminated or Cleanup Sites List) within a mile from the
Property. One is between ¥ and % mile of the Property, and 11 are between %2 and 1 mile of the Property.
The closest Open CSL case is about 820 ft. to the southwest. This case is a school clean-up involving Indoor
Air, Groundwater, Soil, and Soil Vapor. Chemicals of concern include; Arsenic, Chlordane, Lead, Methyl
tertbutyl ether (MTBE), DDD, DDE, DDT, Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), TPH-diesel, TPH-
gas, TPH-MOTOR OIL, Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), and Toxaphene. The site is Under Investigation.
Groundwater gradient at this site location is to the southeast, which is down and cross-gradient to the Property.
As such, this case is of no significant potential environmental impact or concern to the Property.

Each of the remaining CSL listings were reviewed. Each were either; Closed or No Further Action cases, soils
only, down or cross-gradient from the Property, or at too great a distance to be of significant environmental
concern to the Property.

There are two SUPERFUND (Federal Government Managed) listings — each of them down and cross-gradient,
and of no concern. There are 3 TSD (Treatment, Storage and Disposal) sites between ¥ and %2 mile. None of
them have violations, and they are of no concern. There are four unused or formerly used Defense Sites
(DEFENSE) within 1 mile — not of any environmental concern.

There are 31 LUST (Leaking Underground Storage Tank) site cases listed within 1 mile of the Property. The
closest still Open case is about 515 feet to the south of the Property. This is a fuel groundwater case that is
down-gradient from the Property and of no significant environmental impact concern. The next closest Open
LUST is about 715 ft. to the northeast. This was a heating oil tank removal in 2014 that impacted soil.
Negligible groundwater contamination was discovered. Contamination at this site is confined, and does not
pose a significant environmental threat to the Property. Each of the remaining LUST cases are either; Closed
cases or Eligible for Closure, down or cross-gradient, or at too great a distance to be of significant
environmental threat to the Property.

There are 8 HAZMAT generator sites within 1/4 mile of the Property and 112 on the HAZNET database
within 1/8 mile. The HAZNET database tracks hazardous materials from "cradle to grave", as well as
hazardous materials incidents. HAZMAT cases record disposal of hazardous materials. The records were
researched, and none are of environmental concern to the Property.

There are 3 ERNS (Emergency Response Notification System) incidents that occurs in 1993, 1995 and 2005 in
the vicinity of the Property. Two of them involved small quantities of petroleum (15-20 gallons) that were
dumped or spilled and got into the storm sewer system. The third was raw sewage spilled into the storm
sewer. None of these incidents had or have significant environmental impact to the Property.

It is our professional opinion that none of the cases listed on the environmental regulatory databases, including
the site itself, pose any significant environmental concerns or liabilities to the Property.

The following page summarizes the environmental database listings. The complete MapHazardsPro database
report is contained in Attachment F.
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MapHazardsPro Radius Search Report

Site Summary

1/8 1/4
Upto |mileto | mileto | 1/2
Subject 1/8 1/4 1/2 | mileto
Property | mile mile mile | 1mile | Total

Databases Searched to One mile(s)

NPL National Priority List (Superfund) Sites 0 0 0 (o} o} 0
CORRACT Corrective Action Sites 0 0 0 0 0 0
TSD Treatment, Storage and Disposal Sites 0 0 0 3 o 3
DEFENSE Unused and Formerly Used Defense Sites 0 0 0 0 4 4
BROWN Brownfields Cleanup and Reuse Sites 0 0 0 0 2 2
CSL Contaminated Sites List 0 1 2 4 38 45
DEED Deed Restrictions/Environmental Covenants o] 0 0 1 1 2

Databases Searched to One-Half mile(s)

SUPERFUND Superfund Database o] 0 0 1 1* 2
CONTROLS Institutional and Engineering Contrels 0 0 0 0 - 0
LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks o} 5 7 13 6% 31

SWLF Solid Waste Landfills o] 0 0 o] - 0

Databases Searched to One-Quarter mile(s)

WELLS Water Wells o] 0 0 - -
HAZMAT Hazardous Materials Storage and Incident Records 0 1 7 - -

|

Databases Searched to One-Eighth mile(s)

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System 0 3 - - - 3

GENERATOR Small and Large Quantity Generators 0 0 - - - 0

UST Underground Storage Tank Sites 0 0 - - - 0

AST Aboveground Storage Tanks o} 0 - - - 0

EMISSIONS Air Emissions Sites o] 0 - - - 4]
HAZNET Hazardous Waste Information System o 112 - - - 112

Totals o 122 16 22 52 212

* In some situations we include lists beyond the standard search distance. For instance if a site is on multiple lists, and one of those lists is
within the search radius but others are not, we may include those that are not within the radius.

. . Page 3
Phase-1 Environmental Services
5216 Harwood Road - San Jose, CA 95124 5/21/2017
v. 831-422-2290 - f. 229-255 International Blvd., Oakland, CA 94606
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12.4) Supplemental to The MapHazardsPro Database Report

There were no supplements required to the MapHazardsPro Report for this Phase | ESA.

13) CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Property is not, and has never been listed on any regulatory environmental database. The environmental
database radius report revealed no sites in the vicinity of the Property that pose a significant environmental
risk or liability to the Property.

The site has been occupied in the past by an oil and gasoline station and auto repair facility. These are
Recognized Environmental Conditions because; during their years on site, the Gas Station and Auto Service
Repair facilities operated with few-to-no regulations regarding petroleum storage, handling, or underground
fuel tank closure processes or requirements. Tanks may have leaked, but more importantly, they may still be
buried at the site. The presence of previous underground fuel tanks will impede and complicate the Property
redevelopment and construction activities. Their presence needs to be investigated and determined. The
gasoline station was positioned where the current 255 International Blvd. building exists. We recommend that
a sub-surface investigation for underground metal tanks and piping be conducted across this area of the
Property. The most conclusive and effective method to accomplish this is by utilizing a subsurface
magnetometer search, after the building and its foundation has been demolished and removed. Attempting to
do this where a steel-reinforced concrete slab is present is neither reliable, nor conclusive. Ground Penetrating
Radar (GPR) has equal (or greater) limitations.

Printing operations: Journal Press, Elec Printing and A.B. Dick Co. existed at the Property in the past. During
the years of their occupancy, commonly used inks, solvents and chemicals in their processes were hazardous
and toxic to humans, and have since been banned by regulation. Because of the time that has lapsed since
these operations existed at the Property, we do not consider these to be significant RECs, or expect that there
are any substantial residuals of the potential contaminants remaining on site. Because the Property is being
redeveloped for residential occupancy, and to protect against potential liability exposure, we recommend that
pre-construction soil testing include tests for these potential contaminants.

There is an area of significant data gap(s) that was discovered during this investigation. Areas of the Property
within the fenced perimeter were not accessible, nor were the buildings on the Property. Areas of surface oil
spills/leaks and what appeared to be petroleum constituents were observed on and in the parking and storage
lots during the cursory site inspection. There are also numerous wrecked vehicles on the premises that are
covering the surfaces beneath them, which may be covering REC(s). To properly assess site conditions, these
vehicles and the litter and trash on the Property will need to be removed, and the site fully accessed and
properly inspected. The same is true of the buildings on the Property. Without access to them, it is not
possible to know if there are RECs within. These are data gaps. We recommend that the site be cleared of the
vehicles, litter, trash, junk, and illegal occupants, that it be re-inspected, and this Phase | ESA amended to
reflect the findings.

The age of the buildings dictates that they must be tested for Asbestos Building Materials and Led-Based Paint
by qualified, licensed inspectors prior to their demolition and debris disposal.
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Other than what has been outlined above, no additional environmental inspection or study is recommended - at
this time. More details on how we arrived at our conclusions and recommendations are contained in the
Executive Summary of this ESA.

14) STATEMENT OF PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS

Stuart G. Solomon, Co-Founder, CEO
Environmental Professional

B.A. Sociology, California REA, California Superior Court; Declared Expert Environmental Witness
Environmental Experience, Management, and History:

» Environmental Regulatory compliance consultant - 35 years.

» Founder, President/CEO, Environmental Technology and Gen-Tech Environmental; 1980-1992.

*

* & o o

Regulatory compliance A-Engineering contractor. Geotechnical engineers.

Removal of over 3,000 underground fuel and chemical storage tanks between 1980 and 1992.
Soil and groundwater geotechnical investigations at more than 2,000 sites.

Soil and groundwater contamination remedial clean-up services provided at 1,500+ sites.

Partial Client List: Bechtel Corporation, Reliance Steel, Santa Clara University, DiSalvo
Trucking, Dan Caputo Construction, Golden Gate Petroleum, Selby Petroleum, Lloyd Wise Auto
Dealerships, Western States Oil (Pacific Pride), Quikrete, State of California, Valero.

> Founder, President, PIERS Environmental Services, San Jose, CA — 1992-1999.

14
14

Phase I Site Assessment Specialists. 3,000+ Phase I ESA’s performed.

Partial Client List: Borel Bank, Union Bank, Bank of Santa Clara, Cupertino Bank, Washington
Mutual, Fremont Bank, Bank of the West, Silicon Valley Bank.

PIERS was sold to its employees in 1999 and is still a leading Environmental Risk Assessment
company in the San Francisco Bay area.

» Co-founder, President, E-Risk Information Services, Inc. - 1997. Developed a GIS based database for
environmental and natural hazard real estate disclosures - first automated system in America.

*

E-Risk was acquired by Vista Information Solutions, Inc. in late 1999 and the E-Risk NHD
system was subsequently acquired from Vista by Fidelity National Title Co. Fidelity renamed the
system, and it is currently called: “Disclosure Source”.

» 2000-2007 — Co-Founder Environmental Restoration Services South — President, Environmental
Consultant — A-Engineering Contractor - Service Station regulatory compliance, new construction, fueling
systems upgrades.

» 2007-2014 — Research and Development of environmental emissions reduction and alternative fuel
systems for diesel engines. Environmental regulatory consultant.
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> 2014-Present — Co-Founder Phase-1 Environmental Services — Phase | Environmental real estate
transactions. Environmental Consulting, project planning and management.

15) REFERENCES

The California Water Board Bulletin 118 was referenced for the Hydrogeologic Section of this ESA.
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Figure 1
Phase-1 SITE VICINITY MAP
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Phase-1 SITE PLAN
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Figure 3
Phase-1 PARCEL MAP
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Figure 4
Phase-1 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH
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Figure 5
Phase-1 TOPOGRAPHICAL MAP
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Subject Site is not listed in the GeoTracker database
Refer to section 12.3 for a detailed description of surrounding Sites

Figure 6
Phase-1 GEOTRACKER OVERVIEW

Environmental Services 229 & 255 INTERNATIONAL BLVD, OAKLAND, CA 94606
Silicon Valley Environmental Group APN # 20-127-6-3

www.phase-1environmental.com Project: P4-04-10-17




Attachment A

Property Photographs and Site Visit Information Forms



Property Photographs

229 & 255 International Blvd, Oakland, CA 94606

Photo Collection #1

Property Frontage

Southwest driveway bordering the 255
International building

Exterior parking area with abandon cars
255 International Blvd

Exterior parking area
229 International Blvd

Southern portion of the 255 building
bordering 3rd Avenue

Looking north down International Blvd
Property fenced

View looking into the 229 International
Blvd portion of property

Another view of the 229 International Blvd
parking area



Attachment B

Building Department, Environmental Health, and DTSC Records



Permit/Complaint History = 1987 - Current

Address Record # Status Filed Date Status Date Description

229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD GR1700083 Final Check - On Hold 4/25/2017 5/1/2017 Grading permit for a new 8 story 94 unit condominium project

229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD L17000058 Lien Recorded 2/28/2017 3/2/2017

229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 1603313 Courtesy Letter Sent 8/26/2016 9/1/2016 Inhabited recreational vehicle at property yard.

255 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 1603308 Violation Verified 8/26/2016 9/9/2016 Possible unapproved units-uninhabitable conditions.
To construct 8 story mixed use building consisting of 94 residential

229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD B1601930  Plan Routing - Completed 4/29/2016  8/29/2017 units and 2989 sq/ft commecial ground floor space with two floors of
parking spaces (99 parking spaces and loading space). Building height
of 84'-6".

229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD B1601928  Issued 4/29/2016 1/30/2017 Demolition of 2000 s.f., 1 story commercial building.
SIDE OF BUILDING COVERED IN GRAFFITI AND TRASH, SQUATTERS

229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 1600669 Escalated 2/25/2016 3/21/2017 POSSIBLY LIVING IN BUILDING AT 255 INTERNATIONAL BLVD,
POSSIBLY LIVING IN TRAILER/MOTORHOME IN PARKING LOT
To construct 8 story mixed use building consist of 94 residential units

. and 2989 sq/ft commecial gr ound floor space with two floors of

229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD B1501513  Withdrawn 4/8/2015 4/29/2016 . . . o .
parking spaces (99 park ing spaces and loading space. Building height
of 84'-6".

229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD B1501514  Withdrawn 4/8/2015 4/29/2016 demolition of 2000 s.f. 1 story commercial building

255 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 1501163 Closed 4/6/2015 3/4/2016 Graffiti at property. (Near the courtyard)
To construct 8 story mixed use building consist of 94 residential units

. and 2989 sq/ft commecial gr ound floor space with two floors of

229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD B1304986 Void 12/31/2013 4/28/2017 . . . o .
parking spaces (99 park ing spaces and loading space. Building height
of 84'-6".

229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD RB1304984 Void 12/31/2013 4/28/2017 demolition of 2000 s.f. 1 story commercial building

229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 1301481 Abated 3/22/2013 5/16/2013 UNAPPROVED SIGNAGE

229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 1300219 Open 1/10/2013 GRAFFITI

229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 1204840 Open 9/25/2012 OVERGROWTH IN REAR YARD

255 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 7C112020  Approved 9/2/2011 9/2/2011 Gen Retail Sales: Cabinet store.

229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 707903 Abated 10/16/2007 12/14/2007 OVERGROWN VEGETATION IN REAR LOT

For real-time, direct access to information via the Internet, 24 hours a day - https://aca.accela.com/oakland




Permit/Complaint History = 1987 - Current

Address Record # Status Filed Date Status Date Description
To construct 8 story mixed use building consist of 94 residential units
and 2989 sq/ft commecial gr ound floor space with two floors of
229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD CMDV06432 Approved-Pending Appeal 8/18/2006 8/18/2006 parking spaces (99 park ing spaces and loading space. Building height
of 84'-6", act ually submitted on July 10, 2006. Not entered into
computer until August 18, 2006
Automotive service (smog test) permitted within the C-40 Zon e, and
229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD Z2C061858  Approved 7/10/2006 7/10/2006 the General PLan is silent which does not prohibit su ch use. No
exterior changes - change of ownership of existin g business.
Pre-Application to construct 8 story mixed use building consist of 119
idential units and 1600 sq/ft ial d fl ith
229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 7P060087  TBD 4/21/2006 residential units an sa/ft commecial gr ound floor space wi
two floors of parking spaces (119 park ing spaces and loading space.
Building height of 84'-6"
Zoning Cl f I I i tivity-
255  INTERNATIONAL BLVD 70060962  Approved 3/31/2006  3/31/2006 oning Liearance for a general personal service activity
counseling/therapy.
255 INTERNATIONAL BLVD E0600343 Final 2/1/2006 4/4/2006 Electrical/T.I.FOR ASIAN PACIFIC SERVICES.
T.I.FOR ASIAN PACIFIC SERVICES.REMODEL EXISTING FLOOR PLAN
255 INTERNATIONAL BLVD B0505519  Final 12/2/2005 4/5/2006 NEW OFFICES,RECEPTION AREA,STORAGE AND HALL-WAY SEE F-24
SCREEN
229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD L023385 Lien Created 10/28/2005 10/28/2005 LIEN VOIDED DURING TRANSFER PROCESSING
THEY HAVE RAZOR WIRE OR BARBED WIRE ON THEM, WHICH IS
229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 500751 Abated 2/15/2005 11/21/2005 ILLEGAL IF THEFENCES WERE BUILT WITHOUT
PERMITS.OVERGROWTH OF VEGETATION.
229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD RB0402869 Expired 6/28/2004 7/13/2005 remove 6'x12' sign
229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD RB0402870 Expired 6/28/2004 7/13/2005 remove 6'x12' sign ef
Zoning Cl for business li f Aut tive Servici
229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 70040661  Approved 3/3/2004  3/3/2004 oning Liearance for business ficense Tor new AUTomotive servicing
Commercial Activity (smog testing shop) in existing building
d car dealer; ch f hipl A Auto Center;
229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 7022895  Approved 10/25/2002 10/25/2002 ~ -°€¢ car dealer; change of ownershipiwas A Auto Lenter; now
changing United Auto Imports
255 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 7C021655  Approved 6/18/2002 6/18/2002 new owner of existing school site;
ing ab de pedestals to be plaved in key location s fi
229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD ENMIO1057 Closed 2/27/2001 proposing above grade pedestals to be plaved in key location s tor
upgraded CATV telecommunications
229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD M9901483  Final 9/22/1999 10/1/1999 INSTALL ONE F.A.U..

For real-time, direct access to information via the Internet, 24 hours a day - https://aca.accela.com/oakland




Permit/Complaint History = 1987 - Current

Address Record # Status Filed Date Status Date Description
229  INTERNATIONAL BLVD E9902772  Final 8/24/1999  10/1/1999 ELEC FOR RESTROOM
229 INTERNATIONAL BLVD P9901584  Final 7/6/1999 10/1/1999 Plumbing for new restroom.

For real-time, direct access to information via the Internet, 24 hours a day - https://aca.accela.com/oakland




From: Foott, Alicia, Env. Health [mailto:Alicia.Foott@acgov.org]
Sent: Tuesday, May 16, 2017 11:18 AM

To: 'Chris Solomon' <chris@phase-lenvironmental.com>
Subject: RE: File Review Requests

Importance: High

Hi Chris,

We do not have files for the addresses requested.

From: Chris Solomon [mailto:chris@phase-lenvironmental.com]
Sent: Monday, May 15, 2017 12:15 PM

To: 'Alicia.Foott@acgov.org' <Alicia.Foott@acgov.org>

Subject: File Review Requests

Hi Alicia,

For some reason | am having problems again with submitting file review request on the ACGOV
website. It keeps on telling me “you entered an invalid email address”. Don’t know why this keeps on
happening?

Either way, can | submit the below addresses for review to you?:

229 & 255 International Blvd, Oakland, CA 94606 — addresses are on the same parcel
1420 Santa Maria Street, San Leandro, CA 94577

| appreciate it, thanks Alicia!

Chris Solomon
COO/Environmental Consultant

Phase-1 Environmental Services/Silicon Valley Environmental Group
5216 Harwood Rd

San Jose, CA 95124

831-422-2290 Bay Area Office

213-291-8100 Southern Ca

408-784-7165 Fax

408-406-0833 Cell

Web Site: www.phase-lenvironmental.com

Quick link to Proposal Request: http://phase-lenvironmental.com/proposal-request.html

“Helping Real Estate Developers, Brokers, Agents & Lenders Navigate Through Environmental
Details”

This e-mail is intended solely for the intended recipient or recipients. If this e-mail is addressed to you in error or you otherwise receive this e-
mail in error, please advise the sender, do not read, print, forward or save this e-mail, and promptly delete and destroy all copies of this e-mail.


mailto:chris@phase-1environmental.com
mailto:Alicia.Foott@acgov.org
http://www.phase-1environmental.com/
http://phase-1environmental.com/proposal-request.html

5/21/2017 Facility Search Results

Department of Toxic
Substances Control

Barbara A. Lee, Director
1001 | Street
P.O. Box 806
Sacramento, CA 958120806

Facility Search Results

Selection Criteria:

Facility:

Search on: Physical Address

Street: 229 International
City: Oakland
Status: Active and Inactive
Sort Direction: asc
Sorted By: EPAID
Records Found: 0

The Department of Toxics Substances Control (DTSC) takes every precaution to ensure the accuracy of data in
the Hazardous Waste Tracking System (HWTS). However, because of the large number of manifests handled,
inaccuracies in the submitted data, limitations of the manifest system and the technical limitations of the
database, DTSC cannot guarantee that the data accurately reflect what was actually transported or produced.

Report Generation Date: 05/21/2017

http://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov/hwts_Reports/ReportPages/Report01.aspx?epaid=&id_test=equals&address_type=Physical &city=0akland&zip=&county=0&name=&na... 1/1
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Historic City Records on Property Development
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Historic Sanborn and-Tepegraphical Maps
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Historic City Directories by HIG



HIG Research Summary

Site Location HIG Project #
229 International Blvd 2005528
Oakland, CA Client Project #
Requested by P4-04-10-17
Phase-1 Environmental Services Date Created
05/18/2017

5216 Harwood Road
San Jose, CA

This Research Summary identifies the products and services provided by Historical Information Gatherers, Inc. (HIG)
for the above referenced site location. All products are provided as PDFs unless otherwise noted.

City Directory Pages/Abstracts

Research Methodology: A search was conducted for city directories that include coverage of the site area using HIG's
City Directory Collection and other sources, if needed. Directories for the following years were identified for the site
area. A comma between date ranges indicates a gap of 10 years or more in available city directories:

Oakland 1938-1953, 1963-2011

The above listed directories were reviewed at approximate 5 year intervals to determine if the street(s) specified in the
order were included in the directories and had listings for the site area. HIG attempted to identify former street names
and aliases and if identified, these were also included in the review.

Research Results: City directory information, when provided, was used to create a multi-page file(s) named CD-
followed by the street name. When City Directory Pages are provided, the publication name and date are shown at the
top of each page. When a City Directory abstract is provided, the first page of the abstract includes the relevant
publication information. The years of coverage identified for each street and any identified historical street names are
as follows:

3rd Avenue (1938-2011)

International Boulevard/E. 14th Street (1938-2011)

FIM+ Maps

The HIG Historical Map Collection and the United States Library of Congress Map Collection were searched for fire
insurance maps (FIM), real estate atlases and similar maps for the site location and adjoining properties. Maps from the
HIG Collection were used to create a multi-page file named FIM+Maps. The maps have title blocks that include the
map publisher, year the map was created and, if applicable, the year the map was last updated. The years provided
are:

19083, 1911, 1950, 1952, 1957, 1960, 1965, 1969

Disclaimer & Limitation of Liability

This Research Summary and the related documents and images provided by Historical Information Gatherers (hereafter referred to as the “Site Specific HIG Data”)
contain information obtained from a variety of public and private sources. Additional information for the site and surrounding properties may exist. Accordingly, there can
be no guaranty or warranty that the information provided is complete for its particular intended purpose. No warranty expressed or implied, is made whatsoever in
connection with the Site Specific HIG Data. Historical Information Gatherers specifically disclaims the making of any such warranties, including without limitation,
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. Historical Information Gatherers, its officers, employees and independent contractors cannot be held liable to anyone for
any loss or damage, whether arising out of errors or omissions, negligence, accident or any other cause, resulting directly or indirectly from any information provided or
any information not provided in the Site Specific HIG Data. Any liability on the part of Historical Information Gatherers is strictly limited to a refund equal to the amount paid
for the Site Specific HIG Data.

HIG Copyright Notice

This Research Summary and the selection, arrangement and compilation of Site Specific HIG Data are the property of Historical Information Gatherers. © Copyright 2017
by Historical Information Gatherers, Inc. All rights reserved. The person or entity that ordered and paid for the Site Specific HIG Data is granted a personal,
non-assignable, limited license to reproduce the Site Specific HIG Data solely for purposes of providing supporting documentation for reports produced for the site location
which is noted on page one of this Research Summary. Any other reproduction or other use of the Site Specific HIG Data in any media or format, in whole or in part, is
expressly prohibited without prior written permission from Historical Information Gatherers, and the person or entity that ordered and paid for the Site Specific HIG Data
assumes all liability for the making of any such reproductions.

Licensing Agreement

Historical Information Gatherers « www.historicalinfo.com ¢ 952-253-2004 « Page 1 of 2



The licensing agreement between Historical Information Gatherers and infoGroup provides that Historical Information Gatherers may create photocopies or reproductions
of portions of Polk City Directories, Hill-Donnelley Criss-Cross Directories and other directories under infoGroup copyright. The licensing agreement also permits the
person or entity that ordered and paid for the Site Specific HIG Data to include photocopies or reproductions of portions of Polk City Directories, Hill-Donnelley Criss-Cross
Directories and other directories under infoGroup copyright as supporting documents for reports produced for the site which is the subject of the Site Specific HIG Data.

Historical Information Gatherers « www.historicalinfo.com ¢ 952-253-2004 « Page 2 of 2



Research Summary for City Directory Abstract

Site Location HIG Project #
2005528

229 International Blvd Client Project #

Oakland, CA P4-04-10-17
Date Created

Conducted For

Phase-1 Environmental Services
5216 Harwood Road

San Jose, CA

05/18/2017

HIG has produced a city directory abstract for one or more streets associated with the site location indicated above.
The publications used to create the CD Abstract are listed below.

The information below is taken directly from the city directory books. The following are definitions as they are found in
the Haines books:

XXXX =is no phone, no people or non-published phone.
600 XXXX = Correct address only. No other information.

X Streetname = intersecting cross street

Publication year, publisher and title

2011 Haines Oakland
2006 Haines Oakland
2001 Haines Oakland
1996 Haines Oakland
1991 Haines Oakland
1986 Haines Oakland
1981 Haines Oakland
1976 Haines Oakland
1973 Haines Oakland and East Bay

Historical Information Gatherers « www.historicalinfo.com ¢ 952-253-2004 « Page 1 of 35



Abstract Section 1- This section includes the city directory data sorted by address.

102 International Boulevard
2011 XXXX

2006 MALDONADO David

103 International Boulevard

2011 ESMAILZADEH Michael
2006 ESMAILZADEH Michael
2001 CYCLE DEOPT

1996 ALMDA CO MNTL STRSS
1996 CHUCKS ACDMY MUSIC
1996 CHUCKS MUSIC CNETER
1996 CHUCKS PIANO&ORGAN
1996 CHUCKS SOUND CO
1996 T C M ADM SRV

1991 ALMDA CO MNTL STRSS
1991 CHUCKS ACDMY MUSIC
1991 CHUCKS MUSIC CNETER
1991 CHUCKS PIANO&ORGAN
1986 ALMDA CO MNTL STRSS
1986 CHILD ABUSE PREVNTN
1986 PARENTAL STRESS SVC
1981 CALIF ST YTH ATHRTY
1981 HAND DELLA

1976 CASA DE ALMA

1973 CAL ST REHABILTITATN

104 International Boulevard

2011 LUONG Nhu

2006 HERRERA Joseph
2006 SUGIMOTO Brent
2001 KIM Chang Hwan
2001 MOSCOSO Ana T
2001 SLOVER J

2001 SUGIMOTO Brent
1996 CHAE Charlie
1996 OH Joon Hyun
1996 SLOVER J

Historical Information Gatherers « www.historicalinfo.com ¢ 952-253-2004 « Page 2 of 35



1991 XXXX

1986 XXXX
1981 XXXX
1976 XXXX
1973 CAMERON BEVERLY

106 International Boulevard

2011 VIETNAMESE AMER CMTY CT OF THE
2001 XXXX

1996 CYCLE DEPOT

1996 SAM&RICK BICYCLES

1991 SAM&RICK BICYCLES

1986 DELWORTH

1986 HANK&FRANK BICYCLES

1981 HANK&FRANK BICYCLES

1976 HANK&FRANK BICYCLES

1973 HANK&FRANK BICYLES

120 International Boulevard

1996 XXXX
1991 XXXX
1986 XXXX

125 International Boulevard
2001 OAKLD CTY LBRY BUSNS INFO CNTR

128 International Boulevard

1996 XXXX

1991 EAST BAY DMTY RCVRY
1986 XXXX

1981 CALIF MUSIC MERCHNT
1976 CALIF MUSIC MRCHNTS
1976 MILLER GEO A

1973 CALIF MUSIC MARCHNTS
1973 MILLER GEO A

130 International Boulevard

2011 SANDERS Beverley
2006 SANDERS Beverley
1996 XXXX

1991 EPSTEIN F

Historical Information Gatherers « www.historicalinfo.com « 952-253-2004 « Page 3 of 35



1991 GAETZ K

1986 APARTMENTS
1981 HALL PETER
1981 RUPERT THOS
1976 KUPFER A G
1973 DUFF A

1973 HECTORAB
1973 KUPFER A G

132 International Boulevard

1996 XXXX

1991 XXXX

1986 LOVE&THNGS BOUTQUE
1981 VINA TV

1976 H&R BLOCK INC

1973 OLDHAM DENTAL LAB

132.5 International Boulevard
1973 TRIPP CHAS

136 International Boulevard

2011 XXXX

2006 WILLSON Clyde

2001 DAVIES Christopher S
2001 WILLSON Clyde

1996 WILSON Clyde

1996 WILSON Scott

1991 WILLSON Clyde

1986 WILLSON CLYDE
1981 WILLSON CLYDE
1976 GOMEZ GARY

1976 GUSTAFSON MARTIN

144 International Boulevard

2011 TOAN VU SERVICES
2006 HOANG VIDEO

2001 HUYNH S SEWING

1996 DOANS SWEING

1991 ANGKOR PHAR&GIFT SH
1986 VINA TV

Historical Information Gatherers « www.historicalinfo.com ¢ 952-253-2004 « Page 4 of 35



1981 CLOCK SHOP THE
1976 CLOCK SHOP THE
1973 CLOCK SHOP THE

145 International Boulevard

2011 DANG PHUONG DUC MD
2011 OAKLD MEDICAL CLINIC
2006 DANG PHUONG DUC MD
2006 OAKLD MEDICAL CLINIC
2001 DANG PHUONG DUC MD
2001 OAKLD MEDICAL CLINIC
1996 DANG PHUONG DUC MD
1996 OAKLD MEDICAL CLNC
1991 DANG PHUONG DUC MD
1991 OAKLD MEDICAL CLNC
1986 BROOME COOPER&ASSOC
1986 BROOME THOMAS J
1986 COOPER JOHN M

1986 COOPER MILTON W
1986 CROSS ROBERT E ATTY
1986 LEWIS JIMMY ATTY

1981 BROOKS CLAUDETTE
1981 BROOME COOPER&ASSOC
1981 BROOME THOMAS J
1981 COOPER JOHN M

1981 HOLLAND&BELL

1981 LEWIS JIMMY ATTY LW
1976 BROOME THOMAS J

148 International Boulevard

2011 XXXX

2006 ACCOUNTING TAX & BUSNS SERV
2001 PHONG HAL VIDEO

1996 JOHN DAVID CLLCTBLE

1991 HONG NGA FASHIONS

150 International Boulevard

2011 XXXX
2006 XXXX
2001 SOMSAAD S

Historical Information Gatherers « www.historicalinfo.com « 952-253-2004 « Page 5 of 35



1996 SOMSAAD S

1991 XXXX
1986 XXXX
1981 XXXX
1976 DEARING G M MRS

151 International Boulevard

2011 EXOTIC NAILS

2001 MY LINH PHARMACY
1996 MY LINH PHARMACY
1991 MY LINH PHARMACY

152 International Boulevard

2011 LAM Phung My

2006 HO Thu

2001 TA Yen Ngcc

1996 XXXX

1991 DELACRUZ Emilio B
1986 DELACRUZ EMILIO B
1986 DIAZ FELIZA

1981 DELACRUZ EMILIO B
1981 DIAZ FELIZA

1976 DIAZ FELIZA

153 International Boulevard

2011 AU GRILLZ JEWELLER

2006 ASIAN PACIFIC JANITORIAL SERV

2006 WESTRN HARDWOOD FLOOR SERVICE
1996 XXXX

1991 XXXX

1986 XXXX

1981 XXXX

1976 WARD HARRIS INC

1973 WARD HARRIS INC

157 International Boulevard
1996 XXXX

160 International Boulevard
2011 GARCIA Maria

2011 MEZA Margarita

Historical Information Gatherers « www.historicalinfo.com ¢ 952-253-2004 * Page 6 of 35



2011 SANJUAN Juan Carlos

2006 GARCIA Maria

2006 LEON Osvaldo

2006 SANJUAN Juan Carlos
2001 GOZALES Ralph S

2001 SANJUAN Juan Carlos
1991 APARTMENTS

1991 WIL BET ASPHALT SVC
1991 WIL BET PROP MNTNC
1986 APARTMENTS

1981 APARTMENTS

1981 WILBET ASPHALT SVC
1981 WILBET PROPERTY MTC
1976 ORLANDO LAURA A
1976 WOODALL STEVE

1973 LEFTWICH HORACE G

161 International Boulevard

2011 XXXX

2006 MERRITT GIFT SHOP
2001 INTL BOOKS

1996 TAN SON HNAT EXPRSS
1991 XXXX

1986 MARSHALL STEEL CLNR
1981 MARSHALL STL CLNRS
1976 PAYLESS CLEANERS

200 International Boulevard

2011 PHO AO SEN RESTAURANT
2006 PHO AO SEN RESTAURANT
2001 CARVELLE RESTAURANT
1996 CARAVELLE RSTRNT

1991 CARAVELLE RSTRNT

1986 SIV SAM YUEN RSTRNT
1981 CAPS FRENCH BRGRS
1976 CAPS RESTAURANT

1973 CAPS

201 International Boulevard
2011 SECURITY LIQUOR STORE

Historical Information Gatherers « www.historicalinfo.com « 952-253-2004 « Page 7 of 35



2006 SECURITY LIQUOR STORE

2001 SECURITY LIQUOR STORE
1996 SECURITY LIQUOR STR
1991 SECURITY LIQUOR STR
1986 SECURITY LIQUOR STR
1981 LIMNOIS JOHN

1981 SECURITY PHARMACY
1976 SECURITY PHARMACY
1973 SECURITY PHARMACY

205 International Boulevard

2011 DOUBLE H GLASS SUPPLY
2006 DOUBLE H GLASS SUPPLY
2001 SUNRISE SEWING 2

1996 XXXX

1991 OAKLD VIDEO

207 International Boulevard

2011 XXXX

1996 M C SEWING MACH CO
1991 XXXX

1986 BLU INN

1981 BLU INN

1976 BLU INN

1973 BLU INN

209 International Boulevard

2011 KENTHAO VIDEO

2006 KENTHAO VIDEO

2001 KENTHAO VIDEO

1996 H&T SEWING FACTORY
1991 SONG Han

212 International Boulevard

2011 EDEN REALTY

2011 SLIDE FOR LESS
2006 EDEN REALTY

2006 SEGWAY OF OAKLD
2001 EDEN REALTY

1996 EDEN REALTY

Historical Information Gatherers « www.historicalinfo.com « 952-253-2004 « Page 8 of 35



1996 EDEN WORLD TRAVEL

1991 V&B DEVELOPER&INVST
1991 WATKINS REAL ESTATE
1986 STARVATION ARMIE
1981 XXXX

1976 CLUB 7

1973 CLUB SEVEN MSC STDO

214 International Boulevard

2011 BAYLEY Nina C
2006 BAYLEY Nina C
2001 BAYLIE Nina C
2001 GOZALES Mike S
1996 BENNETT Johnny
1991 BENNETT Johnny
1986 GLENN EUGENE
1981 GLENN EUGENE
1976 SCHROTH KARL F
1973 IVEY WILMA

215 International Boulevard

1996 XXXX
1991 XXXX
1986 XXXX
1981 XXXX

216 International Boulevard

2011 XXXX

2006 XXXX

2001 OGANS M

1996 SCHWARZMEIER Lloyd
1991 SCHWARZMEIER Lloyd
1986 SCHWARZMEIER LLOYD
1981 SCHWARZMEIER LLOYD

217 International Boulevard

2011 VIETNAMESE AMER CMTY CT OF THE
2006 LEI Un Chan
2006 LUO Guowen

218 International Boulevard

Historical Information Gatherers « www.historicalinfo.com ¢ 952-253-2004 « Page 9 of 35



2011 EDEN REALTY
2001 PAC FINANCIAL CO
1996 PAC FINANCIAL CO

219 International Boulevard

2011 VIVI COSMETIC& SKINCARE
2006 VIVI COSMETIC& SKINCARE
2001 XXXX

1996 NGUYEN Vvette

1996 PHU NU EAST BAY

1996 WAGN SCRTY PROTCTVE
1991 XXXX

1986 PARENTAL STRESS SVC

220 International Boulevard

2011 CAI Zhi

2011 YANG Wensen

2006 LIN QuanH

2006 WU Fu Q

2006 YANG Wensen

1996 XXXX

1991 TAN PHAD MARKET

1986 PHONG VINH

1981 MERCHANTS RBGR STMP
1976 MERCHANTS RBBR STMP
1973 MERCHANTS RBBR STMP

221 International Boulevard

2011 XXXX

2001 SU Loc

1996 CERWINTA
1991 CERWINTA
1986 CERWINTA
1981 CERWIN T ADR
1976 CERWIN T ADR
1973 CERWIN T ADR

222 International Boulevard
2011 CHEN Ligui

2006 HUANG Yi Zhong

Historical Information Gatherers « www.historicalinfo.com ¢ 952-253-2004 « Page 10 of 35



2001 LU Ngan

1996 LU Ngan

1991 LE Thet

1991 LU Ngan

1986 DANG VO K

1986 NGO NIEN NGHIEP
1981 LIM BYUNG K

1976 MIRAGLIA A

1973 MIRAGLIA A

223 International Boulevard

2011 XIAN Ping M

2006 MEI Xian Ping

2001 DINH Hoa Thi

1996 XXXX

1991 XXXX

1986 XXXX

1981 HARRIS GEO

1976 DVERMAN CLAUDE
1973 OVERMAN CLAUDE

226 International Boulevard

2011 LEE Sau Fong

2006 LEE Suk Wan

2001 LEE Suk Wan

1996 LEE Suk Wan

1991 LEE Suk Wan

1981 NGO TAU

1976 VOLLMER L B

1973 MOLLENHAUER NORMAN

229 International Boulevard

2011 OAKLD TEST ONLY SMOG CENTER
2006 OAKLD TEST ONLY SMOG CENTER
2001 XXXX

1996 NWARA AUTOMOBILE SV

1991 CAM AUTO SALES

1986 CENTRAL USED CARS

1986 COMPLETE AUTMTV RPR

1981 COMPLETE AUTMTV RPR

Historical Information Gatherers « www.historicalinfo.com ¢ 952-253-2004 « Page 11 of 35
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1976 XXXX
1973 LEES AUTOMOTIVE RPR
1973 MAYES E L

234 International Boulevard

2011 YANG Zong

2006 YANG Zong

2001 YANG Zong

1996 YANG Zong

1991 XXXX

1986 HUYNH LINH

1981 EAST SHORE APTS 3
1976 XXXX

1973 XXXX

236 International Boulevard

2011 NGUYEN Phuong

1996 XXXX

1991 XXXX

1986 HUYNH NGUYEN K
1981 EAST SHORE APT TWO

238 International Boulevard

2011 QUACH Minh

2006 QUACH Minh

2001 SONG BIEN MUSIC CENTER
1996 MY CANHG VIDEO

1991 SOFT

1991 SAMLL OWNERS TRTMNT
1986 SOFT

1986 SMALL OWNERS TRTMNT
1981 DAVES DARLIN DELI

240 International Boulevard

2011 ZHAO Ou Ming
2006 HOA Tran
2001 HOAT Tran
1996 HOA Tran
1991 HOA Tran
1986 XXXX
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1976 BARTZ WALTER H
1973 BRTZ WALTER H

242 International Boulevard

2011 LIAO Zheng
2011 LIN Jian

2006 LIAO Zheng
2006 ZHAO Ou Ming
2001 XXXX

1996 XXXX

1991 LAM Kim Thach
1986 NGO TAU

1981 XXXX

246 International Boulevard
2001 XXXX

252 International Boulevard

2011 TSAIl Jack

1996 XXXX

1991 XXXX

1986 XXXX

1981 XXXX

1976 XXXX

1973 SPEEDY BLDG&MAINTNC
1973 TREIM LILLIAN

255 International Boulevard

2011 ASIAN PACIFIC PSYCHLGCL SRVS
1996 HILL CARE HLTH SERV
1996 MERIS LABORATORIES
1991 BABEL SYS INTL SC
1991 NATL HISPANIC UNIV
1986 BABELSYSTS SCH
1986 BABEL SYS INTL SC
1986 NATL HISPANIC UNIV
1981 XXXX

1973 A B DICK COMPANY
1973 DICK A B COMPANY

260 International Boulevard
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1996 XXXX
1991 XXXX
1986 XXXX

300 International Boulevard

1996 XXXX

1991 XXXX

1986 BAY CITI4ES RADIATOR
1981 BAY CITIES MDCL SPL
1981 BAY CITIES RADIATOR
1976 B&W AUTO REPAIR
1976 WILSONS AUTO REPAIR

310 International Boulevard

2011 LIU Yick Lun
2006 LIU Yick Lun
2001 LIU Yick Lun
1996 LIU Yick Lun
1991 LIU Yick Lun
1986 LIU YICK LUN
1981 XXXX

1976 XXXX

312 International Boulevard

2011 OCEAN BEAUTY SHOP
2006 OCEAN BEAUTY SHOP
2001 OCEAN BEAUTY SHOP
1996 OCEAN BEAUTY SHOP
1991 OCEAN BEAUTY SHOP
1986 NGHNE CUNG

1981 RAZZBERRY FIELDS
1976 STRAWBERRY FIELDS
1973 STRAWBERRY FIELDS

314 International Boulevard

2011 XXXX
2006 XXXX
2001 GUAN Uong Zhang
1996 XXXX
1991 XXXX
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1986 YEE SEU
1981 XXXX
1976 XXXX

316 International Boulevard

2011 NG Kwan

2011 ZHONG Qun

2006 NG Kwan

2001 XXXX

1996 DUTRAN Fallon Lenhi
1991 CHAN Suen Yuen
1986 XXXX

1981 LEUNG HUNG KEN
1976 NIEWINSKI A

1973 NIEWINSKI A

318 International Boulevard

2011 XXXX

2006 ZHANG Yungi
2001 ZHANG Yungi
1996 NGUYEN LE THUY
1991 YU Lisheng

319 International Boulevard
2001 XXXX

320 International Boulevard

1996 XXXX
1991 XXXX
1986 XXXX
1981 XXXX

323 International Boulevard
1996 XXXX

1991 XXXX

324 International Boulevard

2011 HAN Yongfen
2006 ADTISER

2006 CHOW Man Hum
2006 MA Yiu Chung
2001 ADTISER
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1996 XXXX

1991 DOAN Ut
1986 XXXX
1981 XXXX
1976 XXXX
1973 XXXX

326 International Boulevard

2011 XXXX

2006 LEI Yan Qing

2001 SAI INTERNATIONAL
1996 CAFE SAIGON

1991 W L TV SERVICE
1986 BOYER ROSEMARY
1981 BOYER ROSEMARY
1976 BOYER ROSEMARY
1973 BOYER ROSEMARY

326.5 International Boulevard
1996 QUACH Phat Kin

327 International Boulevard
2001 XXXX

328 International Boulevard

2011 LEI Yu Yang

2006 LEI Yu Yang

2001 XXXX

1996 OUM Kam

1991 XXXX

1986 XXXX

1981 TRUONG THURAN NGUYEN
1976 XXXX

1973 XXXX

332 International Boulevard

2011 XXXX

1996 XXXX

1991 BOYER Rosemary
1991 KWAN Qkew Ying
1986 LAIRDS STATIONERY
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1981 LAIRDS STATIONERY

1976 EAST SHORE APRTMNTS
1976 LAIROS STATIONERY
1973 LAIRDS STATIONERY
1973 VOLMER L B

334 International Boulevard

1996 VONG Menh N
1991 XXXX
1986 XXXX
1981 XXXX

336 International Boulevard

2011 ADAMSON REAL ESTATE INVSTS
2011 HOR Amy

2011 PAC RIM PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
2006 ADAMSON REAL ESTATE INVESTMNTS
2006 ADAMSON REAL ESTATE INVSTS
2006 PAC RIM PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
2001 ADAMSON REAL ESTATE INVSTS
2001 PAC RIM PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
1996 XXXX

1991 XXXX

1986 YOUNG CLAUDE O

1981 XXXX

1976 LAUDENSLAGER FLOYD

1973 LAUDENSLAGER FLOYD

337 International Boulevard
2001 XXXX

340 International Boulevard

2011 YANG Jian

2001 ZHOU Wei Jia

1996 XXXX

1991 YOUNG Ming

1986 YOUNG MING

1981 BARTZ WATLER H
1976 POON AMY

1973 ARNHEIM FREDERICK

342 International Boulevard
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2011 LIU Wen Chuan

2006 LIU Wen Chuan
2001 SIO Chio
1973 LAIRD JAS R RTL SLS

343 International Boulevard

1996 XXXX
1991 XXXX
1986 SALSA CHICKEN

344 International Boulevard

2011 TINGFANG Shao
2006 LAU Chun Ying

1996 XXXX

1991 DANG Tuyen Nhon
1986 DANG TUYEN NHON
1981 LOUIE MEI YUNG
1981 SIU ALLEN H

1976 WONG TAK LEE

346 International Boulevard

2011 DANG Minh

2006 TU Thanh

2001 DANG Minh

1991 PHU KieT Manh

1986 LOUNG QUYEN NHON
1981 SHAMIRIAN A MRS
1976 SGAMIRIAN A MRS
1973 SHAMIRIAN A MRS

348 International Boulevard

2011 DANG Raymond
2006 NGUYEN Ban
1991 NGO You Song
1986 KIET DANG
1981 BUDER ARON
1976 BUDER ARON
1973 BUDER ARON

349 International Boulevard
1991 XXXX
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1986 XXXX

1981 XXXX
1976 CAL ST EMP DSABLTY
1973 CAL ST DISABLTY INS

352 International Boulevard

2011 LY Muong

2011 NGUYEN Loan T
2006 DANG Bo

2006 NGUYEN Loan
2001 SZETO Cheung
1996 SZETO Cheung
1991 YU Young Yi
1986 TRAN KIM VAN
1981 NGUYEN CAM

354 International Boulevard

2011 XXXX
2006 XXXX
2001 XXXX
1996 LAM My N
1991 LAM My N
1986 XXXX

356 International Boulevard

2011 NGHE-CUNG
2006 NGHE-CUNG

2001 Ly Luc

2001 NGHE CUNG

1996 NGHE CUNG

1991 NGHE CUNG

1981 NGUYEN CAHN XUAN

370 International Boulevard

1996 XXXX
1991 XXXX
1986 XXXX
1981 XXXX

380 International Boulevard
2006 COBBLERS SHOES
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2001 COBBLERS SHOES

382 International Boulevard
1996 FOOTCARE&SRGY CNTR

1996 NGUYEN TAN D DPM

Abstract Section 2: This section includes the city directory data sorted by the year the city
directory was published.

2011
102 XXXX
103 ESMAILZADEH Michael
104 LUONG Nhu
106 VIETNAMESE AMER CMTY CT OF THE
130 SANDERS Beverley
136 XXXX
144 TOAN VU SERVICES
145 DANG PHUONG DUC MD
145 OAKLD MEDICAL CLINIC
148 XXXX
150 XXXX
151 EXOTIC NAILS
152 LAM Phung My
153 AU GRILLZ JEWELLER
160 #2 GARCIA Maria
160 MEZA Margarita
160 #3 SANJUAN Juan Carlos
161 XXXX
200 PHO AO SEN RESTAURANT
201 SECURITY LIQUOR STORE
205 DOUBLE H GLASS SUPPLY
207 XXXX
209 KENTHAO VIDEO
212 EDEN REALTY
212 SLIDE FOR LESS
214 BAYLEY Nina C
216 XXXX
217 VIETNAMESE AMER CMTY CT OF THE
218 EDEN REALTY
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219 VIVI COSMETIC& SKINCARE

220 CAl zhi

220 YANG Wensen

221 XXXX

222 CHEN Ligui

223 XIAN Ping M

226 LEE Sau Fong

229 OAKLD TEST ONLY SMOG CENTER
234 YANG Zong

236 NGUYEN Phuong

238 QUACH Minh

240 ZHAO Ou Ming

242 LIAO Zheng

242 LIN Jian

252 TSAI Jack

255 ASIAN PACIFIC PSYCHLGCL SRVS
310 LIU Yick Lun

312 OCEAN BEAUTY SHOP

314 XXXX

316 NG Kwan

316 ZHONG Qun

318 XXXX

324 HAN Yongfen

326 XXXX

328 LEI Yu Yang

332 XXXX

336 ADAMSON REAL ESTATE INVSTS
336 HOR Amy

336 PAC RIM PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
340 YANG Jian

342 LIU Wen Chuan

344 TINGFANG Shao

346 DANG Minh

348 DANG Raymond

352 LY Muong

352 NGUYEN Loan T

354 XXXX
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356 NGHE-CUNG

2006
102 MALDONADO David
103 ESMAILZADEH Michael
104 HERRERA Joseph
104 SUGIMOTO Brent
130 SANDERS Beverley
136 WILLSON Clyde
144 HOANG VIDEO
145 DANG PHUONG DUC MD
145 OAKLD MEDICAL CLINIC
148 ACCOUNTING TAX & BUSNS SERV
150 XXXX
152 HO Thu
153 ASIAN PACIFIC JANITORIAL SERV
153 WESTRN HARDWOOD FLOOR SERVICE
160 GARCIA Maria
160 LEON Osvaldo
160 SANJUAN Juan Carlos
161 MERRITT GIFT SHOP
200 PHO AO SEN RESTAURANT
201 SECURITY LIQUOR STORE
205 DOUBLE H GLASS SUPPLY
209 KENTHAO VIDEO
212 EDEN REALTY
212 SEGWAY OF OAKLD
214 BAYLEY Nina C
216 XXXX
217 LEI Un Chan
217 LUO Guowen
219 VIVI COSMETIC& SKINCARE
220 LIN Quan H
220 WU Fu Q
220 YANG Wensen
222 HUANG Yi Zhong
223 MEI Xian Ping
226 LEE Suk Wan
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229 OAKLD TEST ONLY SMOG CENTER

234 YANG Zong
238 QUACH Minh
240 HOA Tran
242 LIAO Zheng
242 ZHAO Ou Ming
310 LIU Yick Lun
312 OCEAN BEAUTY SHOP
314 XXXX
316 NG Kwan
318 ZHANG Yungi
324 ADTISER
324 CHOW Man Hum
324 MA Yiu Chung
326 LEI Yan Qing
328 LEI Yu Yang
336 ADAMSON REAL ESTATE INVESTMNTS
336 ADAMSON REAL ESTATE INVSTS
336 PAC RIM PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
342 LIU Wen Chuan
344 LAU Chun Ying
346 TU Thanh
348 NGUYEN Ban
352 DANG Bo
352 NGUYEN Loan
354 XXXX
356 NGHE-CUNG
380 COBBLERS SHOES
2001
103 CYCLE DEOPT
104 KIM Chang Hwan
104 MOSCOSO Ana T
104 SLOVER J
104 SUGIMOTO Brent
106 XXXX
125 OAKLD CTY LBRY BUSNS INFO CNTR
136 DAVIES Christopher S
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136 WILLSON Clyde

144 HUYNH S SEWING

145 DANG PHUONG DUC MD
145 OAKLD MEDICAL CLINIC
148 PHONG HAL VIDEO

150 SOMSAAD S

151 MY LINH PHARMACY
152 TA Yen Ngcc

160 GOZALES Ralph S

160 SANJUAN Juan Carlos
161 INTL BOOKS

200 CARVELLE RESTAURANT
201 SECURITY LIQUOR STORE
205 SUNRISE SEWING 2

209 KENTHAO VIDEO

212 EDEN REALTY

214 BAYLIE Nina C

214 GOZALES Mike S

216 OGANS M

218 PAC FINANCIAL CO

219 XXXX

221 SU Loc

222 LU Ngan

223 DINH Hoa Thi

226 LEE Suk Wan

229 XXXX

234 YANG Zong

238 SONG BIEN MUSIC CENTER
240 HOAT Tran

242 XXXX

246 XXXX

310 LIU Yick Lun

312 OCEAN BEAUTY SHOP
314 GUAN Uong Zhang

316 XXXX

318 ZHANG Yungi

319 XXXX
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324 ADTISER

326 SAI INTERNATIONAL
327 XXXX
328 XXXX
336 ADAMSON REAL ESTATE INVSTS
336 PAC RIM PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
337 XXXX
340 ZHOU Wei Jia
342 SIO Chio
346 DANG Minh
352 SZETO Cheung
354 XXXX
356 Ly Luc
356 NGHE CUNG
380 COBBLERS SHOES
1996
103 ALMDA CO MNTL STRSS
103 CHUCKS ACDMY MUSIC
103 CHUCKS MUSIC CNETER
103 CHUCKS PIANO&ORGAN
103 CHUCKS SOUND CO
103 T CM ADM SRV
104 CHAE Charlie
104 OH Joon Hyun
104 SLOVER J
106 CYCLE DEPOT
106 SAM&RICK BICYCLES
120 XXXX
128 XXXX
130 XXXX
132 XXXX
136 WILSON Clyde
136 WILSON Scott
144 DOANS SWEING
145 DANG PHUONG DUC MD
145 OAKLD MEDICAL CLNC
148 JOHN DAVID CLLCTBLE
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150 SOMSAAD S

151 MY LINH PHARMACY
152 XXXX

153 XXXX

157 XXXX

161 TAN SON HNAT EXPRSS
200 CARAVELLE RSTRNT
201 SECURITY LIQUOR STR
205 XXXX

207 M C SEWING MACH CO
209 H&T SEWING FACTORY
212 EDEN REALTY

212 EDEN WORLD TRAVEL
214 BENNETT Johnny

215 XXXX

216 SCHWARZMEIER Lloyd
218 PAC FINANCIAL CO

219 NGUYEN Vvette

219 PHU NU EAST BAY

219 WAGN SCRTY PROTCTVE
220 XXXX

221 CERWINTA

222 LU Ngan

223 XXXX

226 LEE Suk Wan

229 NWARA AUTOMOBILE SV
234 YANG Zong

236 XXXX

238 MY CANHG VIDEO

240 HOA Tran

242 XXXX

252 XXXX

255 HILL CARE HLTH SERV
255 MERIS LABORATORIES
260 XXXX

300 XXXX

310 LIU Yick Lun
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312 OCEAN BEAUTY SHOP

314 XXXX
316 DUTRAN Fallon Lenhi
318 NGUYEN LE THUY
320 XXXX
323 XXXX
324 XXXX
326 CAFE SAIGON
326.5 QUACH Phat Kin
328 OUM Kam
332 XXXX
334 VONG Menh N
336 XXXX
340 XXXX
343 XXXX
344 XXXX
352 SZETO Cheung
354 LAM My N
356 NGHE CUNG
370 XXXX
382 FOOTCARE&SRGY CNTR
382 NGUYEN TAN D DPM
1991
103 ALMDA CO MNTL STRSS
103 CHUCKS ACDMY MUSIC
103 CHUCKS MUSIC CNETER
103 CHUCKS PIANO&ORGAN
104 XXXX
106 SAM&RICK BICYCLES
120 XXXX
128 EAST BAY DMTY RCVRY
130 EPSTEIN F
130 GAETZ K
132 XXXX
136 WILLSON Clyde
144 ANGKOR PHAR&GIFT SH
145 DANG PHUONG DUC MD
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145 OAKLD MEDICAL CLNC

148 HONG NGA FASHIONS
150 XXXX

151 MY LINH PHARMACY
152 DELACRUZ Emilio B

153 XXXX

160 APARTMENTS

160 WIL BET ASPHALT SVC
160 WIL BET PROP MNTNC
161 XXXX

200 CARAVELLE RSTRNT
201 SECURITY LIQUOR STR
205 OAKLD VIDEO

207 XXXX

209 SONG Han

212 V&B DEVELOPER&INVST
212 WATKINS REAL ESTATE
214 BENNETT Johnny

215 XXXX

216 SCHWARZMEIER Lloyd
219 XXXX

220 TAN PHAD MARKET
221 CERWINTA

222 LE Thet

222 LU Ngan

223 XXXX

226 LEE Suk Wan

229 CAM AUTO SALES

234 XXXX

236 XXXX

238 SOFT

238 SAMLL OWNERS TRTMNT
240 HOA Tran

242 LAM Kim Thach

252 XXXX

255 BABEL SYS INTL SC
255 NATL HISPANIC UNIV
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260 XXXX

300 XXXX
310 LIU Yick Lun
312 OCEAN BEAUTY SHOP
314 XXXX
316 CHAN Suen Yuen
318 YU Lisheng
320 XXXX
323 XXXX
324 DOAN Ut
326 W L TV SERVICE
328 XXXX
332 BOYER Rosemary
332 KWAN Qkew Ying
334 XXXX
336 XXXX
340 YOUNG Ming
343 XXXX
344 DANG Tuyen Nhon
346 PHU KieT Manh
348 NGO You Song
349 XXXX
352 YU Young Yi
354 LAM My N
356 NGHE CUNG
370 XXXX
1986
103 ALMDA CO MNTL STRSS
103 CHILD ABUSE PREVNTN
103 PARENTAL STRESS SVC
104 XXXX
106 DELWORTH
106 HANK&FRANK BICYCLES
120 XXXX
128 XXXX
130 APARTMENTS
132 LOVE&THNGS BOUTQUE
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136 WILLSON CLYDE

144 VINA TV

145 BROOME COOPER&ASSOC
145 BROOME THOMAS J

145 COOPER JOHN M

145 COOPER MILTON W

145 CROSS ROBERT E ATTY
145 LEWIS JIMMY ATTY

150 XXXX

152 DELACRUZ EMILIO B
152 DIAZ FELIZA

153 XXXX

160 APARTMENTS

161 MARSHALL STEEL CLNR
200 SIV SAM YUEN RSTRNT
201 SECURITY LIQUOR STR
207 BLU INN

212 STARVATION ARMIE

214 GLENN EUGENE

215 XXXX

216 SCHWARZMEIER LLOYD
219 PARENTAL STRESS SVC
220 PHONG VINH

221 CERWINTA

222 DANG VO K

222 NGO NIEN NGHIEP

223 XXXX

229 CENTRAL USED CARS
229 COMPLETE AUTMTV RPR
234 HUYNH LINH

236 HUYNH NGUYEN K

238 SOFT

238 SMALL OWNERS TRTMNT
240 XXXX

242 NGO TAU

252 XXXX

255 BABELSYSTS SCH
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255 BABEL SYS INTL SC

255 NATL HISPANIC UNIV
260 XXXX
300 BAY CITI4ES RADIATOR
310 LIU YICK LUN
312 NGHNE CUNG
314 YEE SEU
316 XXXX
320 XXXX
324 XXXX
326 BOYER ROSEMARY
328 XXXX
332 LAIRDS STATIONERY
334 XXXX
336 YOUNG CLAUDE O
340 YOUNG MING
343 SALSA CHICKEN
344 DANG TUYEN NHON
346 LOUNG QUYEN NHON
348 KIET DANG
349 XXXX
352 TRAN KIM VAN
354 XXXX
370 XXXX
1981
103 CALIF ST YTH ATHRTY
103 HAND DELLA
104 XXXX
106 HANK&FRANK BICYCLES
128 CALIF MUSIC MERCHNT
130 HALL PETER
130 RUPERT THOS
132 VINA TV
136 WILLSON CLYDE
144 CLOCK SHOP THE
145 BROOKS CLAUDETTE
145 BROOME COOPER&ASSOC
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145 BROOME THOMAS J

145 COOPER JOHN M

145 HOLLAND&BELL

145 LEWIS JIMMY ATTY LW
150 XXXX

152 DELACRUZ EMILIO B
152 DIAZ FELIZA

153 XXXX

160 APARTMENTS

160 WILBET ASPHALT SVC
160 WILBET PROPERTY MTC
161 MARSHALL STL CLNRS
200 CAPS FRENCH BRGRS
201 LIMNOIS JOHN

201 SECURITY PHARMACY
207 BLU INN

212 XXXX

214 GLENN EUGENE

215 XXXX

216 SCHWARZMEIER LLOYD
220 MERCHANTS RBGR STMP
221 CERWIN T ADR

222 LIM BYUNG K

223 HARRIS GEO

226 #B NGO TAU

229 COMPLETE AUTMTV RPR
234 EAST SHORE APTS 3
236 EAST SHORE APT TWO
238 DAVES DARLIN DELI
242 XXXX

252 XXXX

255 XXXX

300 BAY CITIES MDCL SPL
300 BAY CITIES RADIATOR
310 XXXX

312 RAZZBERRY FIELDS
314 XXXX
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316 LEUNG HUNG KEN

320 XXXX
324 XXXX
326 BOYER ROSEMARY
328 TRUONG THURAN NGUYEN
332 LAIRDS STATIONERY
334 XXXX
336 XXXX
340 BARTZ WATLER H
344 LOUIE MEI YUNG
344  #A SIU ALLEN H
346 SHAMIRIAN A MRS
348 BUDER ARON
349 XXXX
352 NGUYEN CAM
356 NGUYEN CAHN XUAN
370 XXXX

1976
103 CASA DE ALMA
104 XXXX
106 HANK&FRANK BICYCLES
128 CALIF MUSIC MRCHNTS
128 MILLER GEO A
130 KUPFER A G
132 H&R BLOCK INC
136 GOMEZ GARY
136 GUSTAFSON MARTIN
144 CLOCK SHOP THE
145 BROOME THOMAS J
150 DEARING G M MRS
152 DIAZ FELIZA
153 WARD HARRIS INC
160 ORLANDO LAURA A
160 WOODALL STEVE
161 PAYLESS CLEANERS
200 CAPS RESTAURANT
201 SECURITY PHARMACY
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207 BLU INN

212 CLUB 7

214 SCHROTH KARL F

220 MERCHANTS RBBR STMP

221 CERWIN T ADR

222 MIRAGLIA A

223 DVERMAN CLAUDE

226 VOLLMER L B

229 XXXX

234 XXXX

240 BARTZ WALTER H

252 XXXX

300 B&W AUTO REPAIR

300 WILSONS AUTO REPAIR

310 XXXX

312 STRAWBERRY FIELDS

314 XXXX

316 NIEWINSKI A

324 XXXX

326 BOYER ROSEMARY

328 XXXX

332 EAST SHORE APRTMNTS

332 LAIROS STATIONERY

336 LAUDENSLAGER FLOYD

340 POON AMY

344 WONG TAK LEE

346 SGAMIRIAN A MRS

348 BUDER ARON

349 CAL ST EMP DSABLTY
1973

103 CAL ST REHABILTITATN

104 CAMERON BEVERLY

106 HANK&FRANK BICYLES

128 CALIF MUSIC MARCHNTS

128 MILLER GEO A

130 DUFF A

130 HECTOR AB
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130 KUPFER A G

132 OLDHAM DENTAL LAB
132.5 TRIPP CHAS

144 CLOCK SHOP THE

153 WARD HARRIS INC

160 LEFTWICH HORACE G
200 CAPS

201 SECURITY PHARMACY
207 BLU INN

212 CLUB SEVEN MSC STDO
214 IVEY WILMA

220 MERCHANTS RBBR STMP
221 CERWIN T ADR

222 MIRAGLIA A

223 OVERMAN CLAUDE

226 MOLLENHAUER NORMAN
229 LEES AUTOMOTIVE RPR
229 MAYES E L

234 XXXX

240 BRTZ WALTER H

252 SPEEDY BLDG&MAINTNC
252 TREIM LILLIAN

255 A B DICK COMPANY

255 DICK A B COMPANY

312 STRAWBERRY FIELDS
316 NIEWINSKI A

324 XXXX

326 BOYER ROSEMARY

328 XXXX

332 LAIRDS STATIONERY
332 VOLMER L B

336 LAUDENSLAGER FLOYD
340 ARNHEIM FREDERICK
342 LAIRD JAS R RTL SLS
346 SHAMIRIAN A MRS

348 BUDER ARON

349 CAL ST DISABLTY INS
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1968 Oakland, CA - Pacific Telephone Co.
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1963 Oakland, CA - Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.
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1953 Oakland, CA Street Address Directory - Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.
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1953 Oakland, CA Street Address Directory - Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.
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1948 Oakland, Alameda, Berkeley & San Leandro, CA - Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Company
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1948 Oakland, Alameda, Berkeley & San Leandro, CA - Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Company
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1944 Oakland, Alameda, Berkeley & San Leandro, CA - Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.
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1938 Oakland, Alameda, Berkeley & San Leandro, CA - Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.
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Research Summary for City Directory Abstract

Site Location HIG Project #
2005528

229 International Blvd Client Project #

Oakland, CA P4-04-10-17
Date Created

Conducted For

Phase-1 Environmental Services
5216 Harwood Road

San Jose, CA

05/18/2017

HIG has produced a city directory abstract for one or more streets associated with the site location indicated above.
The publications used to create the CD Abstract are listed below.

The information below is taken directly from the city directory books. The following are definitions as they are found in
the Haines books:

XXXX =is no phone, no people or non-published phone.
600 XXXX = Correct address only. No other information.

X Streetname = intersecting cross street

Publication year, publisher and title

2011 Haines Oakland
2006 Haines Oakland
2001 Haines Oakland
1996 Haines Oakland
1991 Haines Oakland
1986 Haines Oakland
1981 Haines Oakland
1976 Haines Oakland
1973 Haines Oakland and East Bay
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Abstract Section 1- This section includes the city directory data sorted by address.

1100 3rd Avenue

2011 OAKLD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
2006 OAKLD SC ELEM LA ESCUELITA
2001 OAKLD SC LA ESCUELITA
1996 OAKLD SC LAESCUELTA
1991 OAKLD SC LAESCUELTA
1986 OAKLD SC LAESCUELTA
1981 SC ARTS
1981 SC ELM ARTS
1976 XXXX
1973 XXXX
1101 3rd Avenue
2001 XXXX
1996 XXXX
1991 XXXX
1986 XXXX
1981 XXXX
1103 3rd Avenue
2001 XXXX
1996 XXXX
1991 XXXX
1986 XXXX
1981 XXXX

1115 3rd Avenue
2011

2006

1117 3rd Avenue
2011

2006

1119 3rd Avenue
2011

2006
2006
2001

1121 3rd Avenue
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TOLLIVER Eunice
NGUYEN Tuyet

XXXX
XXXX

AHEMED Saidi
JOHNSON Lisa
MAIL Stella
GEBREAB Zimam



2011 XXXX

1123 3rd Avenue
2011 XXXX

2006 XXXX

1130 3rd Avenue

2011 REGENCY TOWER APTS

2011 REGENCY TOWER APARTMENTS
2006 REGENCY TOWER APTS

2006 REGENCY TOWER APARTMENTS
2001 REGENCY TOWER APTS

2001 REGENCY TOWER APARTMENTS
1996 REGENCY TOWER APTS

1991 APARTMENTS

1991 WELLINGTON E MD

1986 APARTMENTS

1981 APARTMENTS

1976 STOLTE INC PERALTA

1138 3rd Avenue

2006 XXXX
2001 XXXX
1996 XXXX
1991 XXXX
1986 XXXX
1981 DUKES SAMMIE L

1155 3rd Avenue

2011 XXXX
2006 XXXX
2001 XXXX
1996 XXXX
1991 XXXX

1157 3rd Avenue
2011 GEBREAB Zimam

2006 GEBREAB Zimam

1159 3rd Avenue
2011 YASSIN Nurallah

2006 TOLLIVER Eunice
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2006 YASSIN Nurallah

1161 3rd Avenue
2011 CASTELANO Ghenet

2006 CASTELANO Ghenet

1163 3rd Avenue
2011 XXXX

1175 3rd Avenue
2011 XXXX

2011 XXXX

1177 3rd Avenue

2006 XXXX
2001 XXXX
1996 XXXX
1991 XXXX
1986 HAYES CATHERINE L

1179 3rd Avenue

2011 LEMANO Aron
2006 LEMANO Aron
2001 HIGGINS Natasha D

1181 3rd Avenue

2011 XXXX
2006 XXXX
2001 XXXX
1996 XXXX

1227 3rd Avenue

2011 AMEZCUA Antonio
2011 HSIN Siching
2011 MEJIA Ortie
2011 ZHOU Chang
2006 ALONSO Jose D
2006 MEJIA Ortie
2006 TELLEZ Carlos
2001 HARRIS lona
2001 HOOPII Wm K
2001 LAI Siu

2001 YU Christine
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1996 HOANG Minh Duc

1996 HOOPII Wm K
1996 LAIKY

1991 AGUILAR Antonio
1991 AGUILAR Ruth E
1991 HOPPIl Wm K
1991 KRAUSE Methe
1986 HOOPIL WM K
1986 KRAUSE METHA
1986 VARTANIAN ARAM
1981 APARTMENTS
1976 APARTMENTS
1973 APARTMENTS

1233 3rd Avenue

2011 SETO We Lue

2011 YU Pan Li

2006 YU Pan Li

2006 YU Qiu Zhen

2001 FU Chico

2001 YOUNKER Jeffrey M

1996 JORDAN Wayne

1991 MARTIN C

1986 BOLAND JOHN RICHARD

1986 KING J D

1981 BOLAND JOHN RICHARD

1981 SELBY Y7

1976 XXXX

1973 BROSLER M G

1973 MANUSON RICARDO
1304 3rd Avenue

1981 GETER FARRIS L

1335 3rd Avenue
2001 XXXX

1409 3rd Avenue
2001 DAI Yu Jing

1996 JIN Huang
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1991 QUAN LaurencE

1991 YU Ming

1986 XXXX

1981 XXXX

1976 ALVAREZ FERNARNDO
1973 CHAVEZ FRED O

1973 MOLLER NAIDA L

1410 3rd Avenue

2011 NGUYEN Chau
2011 VINCENT Katina
2006 LEW Guey

2001 LEW Guey

1996 LEW Guey Hong
1991 LEW Guey Hong

1411 3rd Avenue

2006 HUANG Qionge
2006 LUI Kan

2001 LIANG Gie Han
2001 LUI Kan

2001 QUAN Laurence
1996 QUAN Laurence
1991 LUI Kan

1986 XXXX

1981 MAYENO LY
1981 MCCREA S

1412 3rd Avenue

2011 XU Tian
2006 LIU Pei
2006 XU Tian
2001 LIU Pei
1996 XXXX

1414 3rd Avenue

2011 FONG Jason C
2006 FONG Foon
2001 FONG Foon
1996 XXXX
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1991 FONG Foon Wuey

1416 3rd Avenue

2011 KHONG Phuoc
2006 KHONG Phuoc
2001 GEE Bing

1417 3rd Avenue
2011 TRAN Bien Cam
2006 NGUYEN Biet Van
2001 NGUYEN Biet Van
2001 WONG Fred
1996 NGUYEN Nhon
1991 XXXX
1986 XXXX
1981 SHELBY6 ROBT M
1976 PAYNE J C MRS
1973 ATKINSON RICHARD E

1418 3rd Avenue

2011 SUEN Kevin

2006 SUEN Kevin

2001 OUYANG Hao Zhang
2001 SUEN Kevin

1996 LUONG Phuc

1991 CHAU Va Say

1419 3rd Avenue

2011 XXXX

2006 XXXX

2001 XXXX

1996 XXXX

1991 TIEN Cung Ha

1986 GALANG FORTHUNATO

1420 3rd Avenue

2011 XXXX

2006 LAM Edwin
2006 ZHEN Pei
2001 XXXX

1996 SUEN Kevin
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1991 SUEN Kevin

1421 3rd Avenue

2011 XXXX
2006 XXXX
1986 XXXX
1981 XXXX
1976 XXXX

1423 3rd Avenue

2011 HUYNH Chuoc
2006 HUYNH Chuoc
2001 HUYNH Chuoc
1996 HUYNH Chuoc
1991 HUYNH Chuoc
1986 CHEW LONG
1981 CHEW LONG
1976 CHEW LONG
1973 CHEW LONG

1426 3rd Avenue

2006 XXXX

2001 XXXX

1996 XXXX

1991 XXXX

1986 XXXX

1981 CREIGHTON JOHN
1981 STANBRIDGE SHARON
1976 BENSON MARVIN

1973 IRWIN J L

1428 3rd Avenue

2006 XXXX
2001 XXXX
1996 XXXX
1991 XXXX
1986 XXXX
1981 XXXX
1976 GUERRA JOSE
1973 GUERRA JOSE

1432 3rd Avenue
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2011 MA L

2006 JAMES-MILES Phyllis
2001 MA Paul

1996 XXXX

1991 XXXX

1986 HEBERT STANLEY P
1986 NORRIS DEREK

1986 OUSLEY CHERYL
1981 COLEMANJC

1981 TRAYNOR P J

1976 LEE JAS E JR

1976 LYMAN CHAS

1976 MASSEY ARAMENTHA
1976 TRAYNOR P J

1973 LEE JAS E JR

1973 MASSEY ARAMENTHA
1973 TRAYNOR P J

1435 3rd Avenue

2011 ABDULLAH Muhayyaddin
2011 BROWNE Peter
2011 SMITH Krista
2011 TEE'S DAY CARE
2006 APARTMENTS
2001 APARTMENTS
1996 BRITO Delfin
1991 APARTMENTS
1986 APARTMENTS
1981 APARTMENTS
1976 APARTMENTS
1973 APARTMENTS

1438 3rd Avenue

2011 HURTADO Alejandro
2011 SANDHU Mary

2006 SANDHU M E

2001 RENAUT Helene
2001 SANDHU M E

1996 SANDHU M E
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1991 SANDHU M E

1986 DAVIS NINA

1986 SANDHU M E

1981 APARTMENTS

1976 SNDHU M E

1976 STEIN GREGORY M
1976 STEIN RICHARD W
1976 TERRY CHAS

1973 DORFMEIER NANCIE
1973 HALSTEAD KEITH
1973 TERRY CHAS

1444 3rd Avenue

2006 SWENSEN Amsha
2001 HUGGINS Monica B
1996 JACKSON A

1991 JACKSON A

1986 BELLY GRAM CAPERS
1986 GORILLA GRAM CAPERS
1986 JACKSON A

1981 WALKER P

1976 APARTMENTS

1973 BRADLEY FRANCE M
1973 CONLEY JOHN W
1973 STAFFORD M

1973 WILLIAMS VIVIAN

Abstract Section 2: This section includes the city directory data sorted by the year the city
directory was published.

2011
XE11TH ST
1100 OAKLD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
1115 TOLLIVER Eunice
1117 XXXX
1119 AHEMED Saidi
1121 XXXX
1123 XXXX
1130 REGENCY TOWER APTS
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1130 REGENCY TOWER APARTMENTS

1155 XXXX
1157 GEBREAB Zimam
1159 YASSIN Nurallah
1161 CASTELANO Ghenet
1163 XXXX
1175 XXXX
1175 XXXX
1179 LEMANO Aron
1181 XXXX

XE 12TH ST
1227 #9 AMEZCUA Antonio
1227 HSIN Siching
1227 MEJIA Ortie
1227 ZHOU Chang
1233 SETO We Lue
1233 YU Pan Li

XE 14TH ST
1410 NGUYEN Chau
1410 VINCENT Katina
1412 XU Tian
1414 FONG Jason C
1416 KHONG Phuoc
1417 TRAN Bien Cam
1418 SUEN Kevin
1419 XXXX
1420 XXXX
1421 XXXX
1423 HUYNH Chuoc
1432 MA L
1435 #109 ABDULLAH Muhayyaddin
1435 #208 BROWNE Peter
1435 #301 SMITH Krista
1435 TEE'S DAY CARE
1438 #5 HURTADO Alejandro
1438 #1 SANDHU Mary

X E 15TH ST
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2006

XE 11TH ST
1100 OAKLD SC ELEM LA ESCUELITA
1115 NGUYEN Tuyet
1117 XXXX
1119 JOHNSON Lisa
1119 MAIL Stella
1123 XXXX
1130 REGENCY TOWER APTS
1130 REGENCY TOWER APARTMENTS
1138 XXXX
1155 XXXX
1157 GEBREAB Zimam
1159 #A TOLLIVER Eunice
1159 #B YASSIN Nurallah
1161 CASTELANO Ghenet
1177 XXXX
1179 LEMANO Aron
1181 XXXX
XE 12TH ST
1227 ALONSO Jose D
1227 MEJIA Ortie
1227 TELLEZ Carlos
1233 YU Pan Li
1233 YU Qiu Zhen
X E 14TH ST
1410 LEW Guey
1411 HUANG Qionge
1411 LUI Kan
1412 LIU Pei
1412 XU Tian
1414 FONG Foon
1416 KHONG Phuoc
1417 NGUYEN Biet Van
1418 SUEN Kevin
1419 XXXX
1420 LAM Edwin
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1420 ZHEN Pei

1421 XXXX
1423 HUYNH Chuoc
1426 XXXX
1428 XXXX
1432 JAMES-MILES Phyllis
1435 APARTMENTS
1438 SANDHU M E
1444 SWENSEN Amsha
X E 15TH ST
2001
1100 OAKLD SC LA ESCUELITA
X11THE
1101 XXXX
1103 XXXX
1119 GEBREAB Zimam
1130 REGENCY TOWER APTS
1130 REGENCY TOWER APARTMENTS
1138 XXXX
1155 XXXX
1177 XXXX
1179 HIGGINS Natasha D
1181 XXXX
X 12THE
1227 HARRIS lona
1227 HOOPII Wm K
1227 LAI Siu
1227 YU Christine
1233 FU Chico
1233 YOUNKER Jeffrey M
1335 XXXX
1409 DAI Yu Jing
1410 LEW Guey
1411 LIANG Gie Han
1411 LUI Kan
1411 QUAN Laurence
1412 LIU Pei
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1414 FONG Foon

1416 GEE Bing

1417 NGUYEN Biet Van

1417 WONG Fred

1418 OUYANG Hao Zhang

1418 SUEN Kevin

1419 XXXX

1420 XXXX

1423 HUYNH Chuoc

1426 XXXX

1428 XXXX

1432 MA Paul

1435 APARTMENTS

1438 RENAUT Helene

1438 SANDHU M E

1444 HUGGINS Monica B
X 15TH E

1996

1100 OAKLD SC LAESCUELTA

1101 XXXX

1103 XXXX

1130 REGENCY TOWER APTS

1138 XXXX

1155 XXXX

1177 XXXX

1181 XXXX

1227 HOANG Minh Duc

1227 HOOPII Wm K

1227 LAIKY

1233 JORDAN Wayne

1409 JIN Huang

1410 LEW Guey Hong

1411 QUAN Laurence

1412 XXXX

1414 XXXX

1417 NGUYEN Nhon

1418 LUONG Phuc
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1419 XXXX

1420 SUEN Kevin

1423 HUYNH Chuoc

1426 XXXX

1428 XXXX

1432 XXXX

1435 BRITO Delfin

1438 SANDHU M E

1444 JACKSON A
1991

1100 OAKLD SC LAESCUELTA

1101 XXXX

1103 XXXX

1130 APARTMENTS

1130 WELLINGTON E MD

1138 XXXX

1155 XXXX

1177 XXXX

1227 AGUILAR Antonio

1227 AGUILAR Ruth E

1227 HOPPII Wm K

1227 KRAUSE Methe

1233 MARTIN C

1409 QUAN LaurencE

1409 YU Ming

1410 LEW Guey Hong

1411 LUI Kan

1414 FONG Foon Wuey

1417 XXXX

1418 CHAU Va Say

1419 TIEN Cung Ha

1420 SUEN Kevin

1423 HUYNH Chuoc

1426 XXXX

1428 XXXX

1432 XXXX

1435 APARTMENTS
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1438 SANDHU M E

1444 JACKSON A
1986
1100 OAKLD SC LAESCUELTA
1101 XXXX
1103 XXXX
1130 APARTMENTS
1138 XXXX
1177 HAYES CATHERINE L
1227 HOOPIL WM K
1227 KRAUSE METHA
1227 VARTANIAN ARAM
1233 BOLAND JOHN RICHARD
1233 KINGJD
1409 XXXX
1411 XXXX
1417 XXXX
1419 GALANG FORTHUNATO
1421 XXXX
1423 CHEW LONG
1426 XXXX
1428 XXXX
1432 HEBERT STANLEY P
1432 NORRIS DEREK
1432 OUSLEY CHERYL
1435 APARTMENTS
1438 DAVIS NINA
1438 SANDHU M E
1444 BELLY GRAM CAPERS
1444 GORILLA GRAM CAPERS
1444 JACKSON A
1981
1100 SC ARTS
1100 SC ELM ARTS
1101 XXXX
1103 XXXX
1130 APARTMENTS

Historical Information Gatherers « www.historicalinfo.com ¢ 952-253-2004 « Page 16 of 18



1138 DUKES SAMMIE L

1227 APARTMENTS
1233 BOLAND JOHN RICHARD
1233 SELBY Y7
1304 GETER FARRIS L
1409 XXXX
1411 MAYENO LY
1411 MCCREA S
1417 SHELBY6 ROBT M
1421 XXXX
1423 CHEW LONG
1426 CREIGHTON JOHN
1426 STANBRIDGE SHARON
1428 XXXX
1432 COLEMANJC
1432 TRAYNOR P J
1435 APARTMENTS
1438 APARTMENTS
1444 WALKER P
1976
1100 XXXX
1130 STOLTE INC PERALTA
1227 APARTMENTS
1233 XXXX
1409 ALVAREZ FERNARNDO
1417 PAYNE J C MRS
1421 XXXX
1423 CHEW LONG
1426 BENSON MARVIN
1428 GUERRA JOSE
1432 LEE JAS E JR
1432 LYMAN CHAS
1432 MASSEY ARAMENTHA
1432 TRAYNOR P J
1435 APARTMENTS
1438 SNDHU M E
1438 STEIN GREGORY M
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1438 STEIN RICHARD W

1438 TERRY CHAS
1444 APARTMENTS

1973
1100 XXXX
1227 APARTMENTS
1233 BROSLER M G
1233 MANUSON RICARDO
1409 CHAVEZ FRED O
1409 MOLLER NAIDA L
1417 ATKINSON RICHARD E
1423 CHEW LONG
1426 IRWIN J L
1428 GUERRA JOSE
1432 LEE JAS E JR
1432 MASSEY ARAMENTHA
1432 TRAYNOR P J
1435 APARTMENTS
1438 DORFMEIER NANCIE
1438 HALSTEAD KEITH
1438 TERRY CHAS
1444 BRADLEY FRANCE M
1444 CONLEY JOHN W
1444 STAFFORD M
1444 WILLIAMS VIVIAN
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1968 Oakland, CA - Pacific Telephone Co.
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1963 Oakland, CA - Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.
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1953 Oakland, CA Street Address Directory - Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.
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1948 Oakland, Alameda, Berkeley & San Leandro, CA - Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Company
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1944 Oakland, Alameda, Berkeley & San Leandro, CA - Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.
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1938 Oakland, Alameda, Berkeley & San Leandro, CA - Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.
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